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PETITION FOR ZGNING RE-CLASS.FICATION
ANIYOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION gy

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

MANDATE
Court of Sgecial Appenis of Marylond

No. w72 » Seprember Term, 1974

"
Loomwwey P.T, LAMMOO- - cocneeeen] legal owner. . of the property situate in Baltimore /
Gk, s wkle A T tionand plat witiched ad 2 part e ;' John L. Keamney ot al Appesl from the Gircuit Gourt for Baltimare
herehy pelition (1) that the 1oning status of the herein described pronerty be re-chssified, pursuaat o County.
to the Zoning Law of 3aitimore County, from an. D5, 5 (ot . Ra6). ... ___ 2008 10 an Fifed: October 1, 1974
.
- Bl avd DR16 (o | -100e; for the fallowing reasons' March 24, 1975 - Per Gurlam filed. Judgmont

revarsed and case remanded for the entry
of a judgment in conformity with this opinio
P. T. leminon Costs o be pald by appellee,

Error in Existing Zoning (See attached Supporting Statement}

April 22, 1975 - Motion for Reargument filed
by appellee in proper person.

See attached description

Rl 24, 1975: Motion for Reargument denied.,

STATEMENT OF COSTS:

and (2) for a Spacial Exevolion, under the said Zoning Law and Zoning Rogu!.tions of Baltimore In Circuit Count:

ecord $30.00
Stenograp'.er’s Costs

County, to use the herein described property, for. ...
Properly is 1o be posted and nmupmuwmmnuuuu
I, or we, agree 1o pay expenses of above reclassification and/or Special Exception advertising.

In Court of Speciul Appeals

posting, ete., upon filing of this pelilion, and further agree to and are 1o be bound by the zoning Filihg Rusoond ore Apipeal § 20.00
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant 1o the Zoning Law for Baltimore Printing Brief for Anpdlliah « o o 0 4 o 40210 d236.00
County. Reply Erlt N o e o im .

Portion 1 Recard l‘.llra:l—-dppr”am sl
Appearance Fee — Appellan DR X

,,,,,, Apmb 9T

Legal Owner

Addross 1029 Saios. Pavl Stre Printing Brief for Appellee . . . . . . . . . ...  $655.46
~ - o Portion of Record l‘xmcl—}\pprn::. N R R ER NN
Appearance Fee — Appellec . . . . . . . . . . .

Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Petition 1 Attorney W’/& —~{‘{-Am.‘9@\/
Address p/gn/rqu (}e _m;hc‘b

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of BaMimore County, this___-' ‘Y _ diy
N!\nl

STATE OF MARYLAND, Set:
T do hereby certify that the foregaing is truly taken from the records and praceedings of the raid
Court of Special dppects.

1a testunany sheveof, T have hercunto set wy havd a3 Clevk ond ofixed
the seal of the Court of Special Appeals, this twenty-fifth
day of April A D114

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 197 ), that the subject matter of this pelition be advertised, as
l’!‘z\'lml by the tonlnl Law of Baltimore County, I two newspapers of general cirlation through-
msxmnm lh:lplqmﬂyhpdﬂd and that the publie hearing be had before the Zozing

m County in Room 106, County Ofice Buitding in Twson, Baltimore

e'Jn.k of the Ganrt of Special dppeals v Murylond,

Couts shown on this hlandalrérr w b entled berween counsel and NOT THROUGH THIS OFFICF
FEtmeTee

Vi

AW O
SULLIVAN . WIESAND & SINGER
TEN EAST EACE
L gyl Spra BALTIMOKE MARYLAND 21202

Thr Cirenit Conrt far Ballimore Tounty

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF MARYLANG

Jon N Magr.me TOWSBON. MARYLAND 21204

o June 19, 1975

Mrs. Edith T, Eisenhart
Administracive Secretary
County Board of Appeals
County NEfice puilding
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ROAG
Stevenson, Maryland 21153

RE: Keaisey ot 2. va. Lemmon et al.
Kiscellaneous so. 5054

Dear Mrs. Kramer: Re: Lemmon vs. Kearney

Enclosad herewith is a copy of my opiaion in
the above wntitlec matter.

Dear Mrs. Eisenhart:

In accordance with our telephome conversation

v_-;y '/ today, 1 enclose a copy of the Petition for Writ of
/u Certiorari which hes bzen filed on behalf of Mr, Lemmon
TR in the Court of Appeals, togethcr with a copy of the

acknowledgment received from the Court.

 gohn W, Meguite
Should you need any further information, please
do mo: hesitate to contact mé.

m/og
gnclosure
@¢.c. Marvin I. Singer. Esq.
County Board of Appr.tls
Exic DiNenna, Zoning Commisgioner
Eugene Creed, Administrative Officer
of Courts

Very truly yours,

= —

o — D Eor
Marvin 1. Singer ;g

MiS/ecg
Enclosure

ec: Mr, P. T. Lemmon

Kee gl

IN THE

P. T. LEWMON

Court of Appeals
of

Maryland

Miscelloncous Docket No, 122

Soptembur Term, 1975

(No. 672 , September Term, 1974

J0HH L. KEARNEY et al. Court of Special Appoals)

ORDER

Upon censideration of the pelilion for a wiit of certiorari to the Court of

Special Appeals in the above entitled coss, it is

ORDERED, by the Court of Appeals of Maryland, that the said pel be,

and it is herehy, denied as thzre has bezn no shoving that review by certlorar is

desirable and in the public inlerest.  J3ge 0'Innnell dld not participate

in the consideration of this petltlo.

/s/ Robert €. Murphy
Chief Judge

FILED
0
Date: June 5, 1975. Jup 2T WG

FI L
i 7aL0

e S
® L/
@ourt of Aypenis of Sargland

MISCELLANEOUS DOCIET

. September Term, 19.75...

T. Lemmon | Marvin I. Singer

Auoraey lor petitioner

Attorney for tespondent
Date: May 20, 15735
STATE OF MARYLAND, SS:
Reeeipt s hereby acknowledged of a petition for writ of certiorari filed ia the above

entidded casen
You will be notified whea action is taken by the Cuurt

Clerk
Ceart of Appeals of Maryland

iz 2

Wi Fetitdm for fea’sesification
fove D'y 615 Ko 3%y and D'y 26 Loneo | T
¥ oommer Tedar ivemus end Selford Soad T
e o aitord v omour

P37 Lemmon, Fotitir

o2
ar
i BLTIOPE Ooth Y
t Mse, Docket ____

[ e __
1 File
LA TR AN O N T S U GRS,
- PR APPEAL

n-n-h-nmduh-ﬂmtc-.—ierhlum:lnw,

on bok=lf of Appellents Joim 1, and Carolyn l. Zearnay, Oharles T, and
Py Petres, spd Villiea ¥, DeBoy, from an Order of the Downir Board
of kppanls, dated Fay 3, 1973, in whish Um subjest traot was
roclasaifisd from Dofs 5.5 to Doty 16,

Stevensun, Marylasd 211
i 3 "J 53

'
Iﬂﬁ?m?ﬂﬂ'ﬂt-ﬁuﬂ/ gd’-’—, 1913, & eopy of

the above Whrwurmummwxm.u
Baltimore Sounty, ‘uryland, Cownty 0ffisa Bullding, 111 Yast Caecapesin
Aveme, Towgen, ¥arylawd 2120k,

v -

April 18, 1972

Harvin I. Sirger, Bsquire

one
Bal

Charles Conter
timore, Maryland 21201

mE: Fetition for Paclasslfication
SW/corner of Codar Avonue and
Selford Road - L3th Distriet
P. 7. Lemmon - Potitioner

NO. 72-9i-R {(Itr lo. 48)

Dear Mr. Singer:

nave this date passed my Order in the above cap-

tionod mtt-z. Copy of said Ordar is attached.

Vesy ezuly yours,

~ !(' o Ao :
S. ERIC DI WEMwn ~ ' <
Zoning Comaission.r

SED/arl

Attachmants

vingent L. Glorioso, Esquire
Eighth Ploor, INA Building
303 zast Fayette Street
Saltinore, daryland 21207

M's. Anne Kay Kramer
800 Tuwer Bullding
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Ilz. David Walker

23 Prince George foad
l-lumon, Matyland 21207

APR 131978
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L IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

F{ P. T. LEMMON, *
:. Peticionexr * !
i Saptember Tecm, 1975
!i Vs, :
Xo.
L JOHN L. KEARMEY, et al *
i .
i Respondents *
;‘ * * w * %, * ¥* w*

‘1 PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

} P. T. Lemmon, Pecitionmer, by his attorneys, Yarvin I.
| Singer and Sullivan, Wiesand & Singer, respectiully pecitioms

i
|
“ this Homorable Court for a Writ of Cerciorari, pursuant to

i

}‘ Maryland Rule 8li(b) and Title 12, Section 12-201 of the Amnotated
| code of Maryland (Courcs and Judicial Proceedings - 1574).

Perltioner seaks the issuance of said Writ of Cewtiorari to the

Court nf Special Appe 1s of Marylamd in the cise entizlec Hes

s, 672, Seprember Term, 1974 (per curiaz, uarepo

vs. Lermon,

ied March 24, 1975%), in which the Mandate was filed on

et

April 23, 1975. Petitioner avers that a review of this case is
desirasle ani in che public interest as it involves an incorrect
understanding of the provinece of the Boand of aAppeals upon review

of a comprahensive rezoning, as well as the questisn of wherher

the proper standard was applied on judicial review in deterzinizg

if the 3oard of Appeals was juscified in findiag exxos on the
pazz of the County Council in its adoption of the cosprehensive

support thereof Peritioner respectiully states:

1. The Opinion of the Cowrt of Special Appeals <

cioses 4 view of the function of the Baltiwmere Couaty 3oaxd ol

®Farcicipacing were Judges Mortom, Gilbezt aad Williaz J
O'Donnell, spucially assigned.

|l that dezermination fairly debatable. The p-oposition s by aew |
|| thoroughly establishad that whare '
1w

abl ve reacled the result che agency reached upon & faic

'a reasoaing =ind could zeascm=

| consideracion of the fact plcture painted by the entire zecozd",

232 xd, 274, 263, 152 A.28 78], 766, cthe

| Couzt'e "only course is to affi

Boanie View Club v. Glass,
| 242 M. 46, 52, 217 A.20 647, 651.
Tha Cpinion of the Court of Special Appeals Ls laced

with speculation as to what that partiecular County Coumcil knew

or intended at the time of the adopc Compre
|| Zoning Map im Mazch, 197:. It was scated chac "the council's

i
|| approval of the azended ovdinance,

;' of preserving the aesthetic quality of the Relay coc

'_ legicimate function of the Cowaril so long as the aesthe

| (emphasis supplied). However, at the saze time tha Court

11 zecognized the prinmeciple thac "zoning legislation for solely

| aesthatic purposes is not within the police powers of the county"

{emphasis im text), citing Mayor and City Council of Bal

| Mano Swarts, 268 Md. 79, 299 A.2d 828 (1973).

Furcher reference to the hoiding herein gives greater

| perspective to the burden of proof imposed by the Couzt of

| Special Appeals upon a petitioner for reclassificacion.

", . .The record in the present case does
he Council,

sufficiencly support a corclusion chac
in the ded P ord: a,

after public hearings, did not comsider the public |
health, safety or welfare particularly with respect

to traffic and schools. . . . We cannot say chat |
the Council was upaware of che ongoing woad com=
struction program in the Relay area or, for chac |
matter, the water and sewage construccion, sirce

to us it seems manifest that the Council of

Appeals, in con the adoption of a P ve
map by tho County Council, that represents a shavp departure £x
the long estabiished and well recognized procedure in seeking

=oning changes, as well as an erroneous concept of the role

generally of an administrative agency and judicial review of
dacisions madr ac chat level.

The Opinion staced;

case with tha Board's usurping the role of the
County Council and escablishing itself as a ‘'super’
hgisg&ti\m body. As we read the voluminous testi-
mony,? it is readily apparent that theve is no
'probative evidence' showing 'rhat the assumptions
or premises relied upon by the Council at the time
of the comprehensive rezoning were invalid', Bovee
v. Sembly, supra, nor is there sufficient showing
Tomt Tere Couerl failed to cake: into account chen
existing facts, or projects or trends that were
reasonably foreseeable of fruition in the fururc.'
Bovee v. Sembly, supra, In our view the Council
had a right, in the exercise of its legislative pre- "
rogative, to ceject, in whole or in part, the |
zecoaméndation of the Planning Board, and that
rejection does not, per se, mean that the Council
was mistaken or in error. If, as here, & Board zay
accept: the report of a Planning Board, which report
had been previously rejected by the Council, and on
the basis of that theretofora rejected report deter-
mine that the Council was in error, there seems to
be little need within the framewo x of the law for
the Council to enact any zoning legislation, except
for the purpose of baing @ zere conduic to the Beard
of Appeals." !

"It seems to us that we are dealisg im this }

"BThe tramscripts of both 'High Hill' and the imstant
case total 1,740 pages.”

The "legislative prerogative" of the Council is mot i

unfettered, and the standard by which its action is to ba

measured was vestated by this Court in Ford v, 3alcimore County,

288 ¥d. 172, 300 A.2d 204 (1973), wherein Judge Barmes stated

e

chat it was incumbent upon the Council to make its declsion

aceordance with the evidence, and it is arbitrary and unlawiul o,

R

]
|, the road syscem, that his land lay between and was immediately

1' adjacent £o two new roads then under zemstruction, Metropolirt

| was opened early im 1971, prior to or near the tize of

| County Couneil with respoct to water and sewer service was com-

ceded to be misleading; and Petitiomer's evidence befoze the

| dicted, Beforc the Council the saxe engineer who testifled
|

cake an essential finding wirhout supporting evidemce. This is

necessity would have sppropriated some funds for
h_p (Emphasis supplied.)

such purposes,

legally sufficient evidence was presented to the Boavd

1| on the items mentioned above, and a substantial basis of Zacts
I
Il exisced upon which cthat body c¢juld properly have comcluded tha:

|| error existed, in accordance with applicable law. Kirkm.n w.

Monmtgomery County Council, 23! Md, 273, 242 A.24 255, 257-258

| {1968) and Eger v. Stone, 253 Md, 533, 253 A.2d 372, 377 {1%9).

&

i
|, Pevicioner p probaci Toga: g cthe quacy of

| Boulevard and Selford Road. The latter was to extend norchward

b to connect with the UMBC campus, and was acknowledged by

Respondents’ purported expert to be more than adequate to accome

:sdate the "projected volume' if the zoning ware gramted.

Inzerscate 95, recognized to be che major road on the Zast Coast,

Council's action on the Map., This impo arzery Ls withiz

sight of cha subject rract, yet mo suggescicn was sade

I County funds were in any way involved in its comstructiasm.

Similarly, data was presenced from official sources

| indicating the comparitive pupil ylelds in che schools, leading

the Board to conclude that "granting the pericicn would mot
create condicions that would tend to overload the schools."

The testimony of Respondents' witnesses belore che

Board, though diamatrically opposite in content, was uncontra=-

I
!
|
r water supply in the area, staring that "arftes ten years of ceom-

| within 90 days of the Council's adoption of the Yap, at a cost iu |

|| in ozder to satisfy che Board of Appeals that error existed, and
| £o make chat derermination "fairly debatable". That view was

|| stazed in che following fomm, in the words of Boyce v. Se=blw, H

especially true in zoning cases. . . ." The comstitutional

linications upon legislative umc‘r.mam:i und.= the police power
had earlier been delinested in Aspen Hill Venture v. Montzozery |
County Council, 265 M4, 303, 289 A.2d 303, 307 (1972), wherefn ic|

was held:

"However, the governmental puwer to iuzeriere by

zoning vegulations with the goneral rights of the
landowner by restricting the character of che use

of his land is not unlimited, and such rectricclion 1
cannot be imposed if it does not bear = subiiancial |
relation to thepblic health, safety, morals, or
general welfare. Legislative bodies have no

authority, under the guise of the police power, to

Zupose le and Y i
on the us2 of private property im pursult of useiul

Arcicle VI, Sec. 601 et seq of rhe Baltimore Couney

|
i activities," |
1 |
f Charter provides for theestablishrent, powers and functions of

j the County Board of Appezals, pursuanc to che grant of express
powers under Arcicle 23A, See. 5 (U) = Councy Board of aApzeals,

Annotated Code of Maryland (1973 Replace. Vol.}. That sub-section

1 specifically calls for "decision Ly the board cm pecitien by a
i interesced person. . . n the basis of the record before the boazd
[ « - . under any law, ordinance, or regulacion of, or sudject to

amendmenc or repeal by, the county council, as shall be specified

« « . by such local laws enactr2d under this sub=section: &n

|| applicacion for a zoning variation or exception or gzezdzens of
i

zoning ordinance map. . . ."

| Thus, it 1s clear that Petitloner was well withia his |

|| rights in seeking to promptly escablish the presence of erzer in

|| the Souchwestern Sector Map of the Comprehensive Zoning adopted

by the Councy Council in March, 1971, as it applied to the tract
of land owned by him. And it is equally clear that the Board of

-3=

before the Board told of the long-standing insuificlency of

#laints and pleas to the County, their omly response to us at
this tizme is chat we get no improvements but, rather, a proposal

through your new zoning maps that would increase the cemands on

tended from within Baltimore City and was several yeazs

M under comstruction, therzby ending any shortage and providing

sarvice more than adequate for the proposec development of apart-

! ments 1f che instant rezoning were granted. Mo evidence of Councy
involvement or appropriacion of funds for chis project was pra=-

sented.

Ia like fashion the Council was advised of mo sewes |

i
| improvesents, when in reality tha Relay sewer was cozpleced !

: excess of §1,000,000. Ac that time it served only 230 dwellings,

although actually designed for 2,015 swelling units., dilizacisn

o zne sewer, after allowance for the increased densicy, would
only bring it to 39% of its rated capacity.

The Court has effectually diszorted what nesd be proves |

ZoYee V. oemply,

Md. App. » 334 A.2d 137, 143 {Maxch 7, 1375) and rescated

in che present case: . |

"It is presumed, as part of the presumption o
validity accorded comprehensive zoning, that at the
time of the adoption of the map the Council had
before it and did, in fact, consider all of =

|| Proper srandard of judicial review was exercised amd w

/! above expands to an unreasonable degree the proof

Appeals was mot only acting within che scope of &

fts "rile" i
adainistracive process, bur was properly fulfilli 8 its dutie-

;‘ under both State and County law with respect To the

appeal noted

1 by Respondants from the decision and order of the Zoning Comzis-
| sioner that found error in the zoning assignad by the
Comprehonsive Map.

The Court of Special Appeals is wrong in stac

| the Board merely accepted the report of the Plan

ng 3oaré, wh

had been previously rejected by the County Council, and "oz the

5asis of that ticrecofore rejected report detevmine[d] ¢

Council was in error." The Board held extensive hearings and
|| =eceived evidence from numerous witnesses, whose testimeny went

quite beyond tne limits of the Planning Boaré's reporr, alt

|
| in substantial suppori of its recommendatios. Soze of
i

Respondants' witnesses were also in agrrement on material points

The exact extent ro shich the Cours was influenced by

its finding that the doard acred improperly in "usurping tha role

of the Councy Council and establishing itself as a 'super'

legislazive body" is noc readily apparest Irom the Op

! Unmistakable however is the fact thac such a view was a

I influence in reversing the decision by the Circuit Cous

: Baltimore County, which had sustained the Board's finding of

error.

2, A major consideration in this case is wh

| There existod che strong evidence before the Board of Appeals

nsive

| mecessary to sustain ics finding of error in che Cozpreb

Zoning Map, &s applied to the property in quescion, and zhus cake

b

relevant facts and circumscances
Ihus, .n order to establish error based uso:
Zailure to tak: existine facts or events re
foresezable of fruitiom &

sar
Zimé of the comprehensive zonin
any, of those facts were not acrually cor
Lae Counc 1. This evidenciary burden ca
plished Dy showling that specific physical =
not readily visible or discernible at
the comprehensive zoning, . . . by
on tha part of those preparing the plan
existing facts were not takea into accou:
or by producing evidence that the Coumci
make any provisien to accoumodate a project,
or nead which it, itself, recognized as exis
the cime of the comprehensive zom

"Because facts occurring subsequent to 4 ¢
prehensive zoning were not in existence at
and, therefore could mot have been co
is no necessity to present evid
were mot taken info account by
cime of the ive zoning.
thers is probative evidence to
then existing facts which the C
Lo take inco account

or_subsacu

aot 'fairly debarable.'" (Footnote om.
(Emphasis in Bovee v. Semblv.)

There mow has been superizjosed upon the rule requl

| & strong showlog of ervor the requirement of demonstracin

| only "the facts chat existed at the time of the somprefensive

zoning but also which, if any, of those facts were not aggually

considered by the Council." Further, che language

establish error or miscake. Tha abilicy to prove

Council was sizmply wrong in its assignmenc of & zoming class

eation, even though it may rave had all che Zacts b

=eaningless. The same argumeat had praviously been

the Court of Special Appeals Ltself, in Quinn v. Cv




| Commtsstoners of Xent County, 20 M. App. 413, 316 4.2¢ 535, 543 |
i 2
;k (decided March 11, 1974), vherein Judge Memchime, after & com-

| prehensive review of the law, stated:

i ", . .This is a far, far different rule than
I appellant suggests mamely, that an original zoning
| elassification, however unwise, unwarranced, un-
| reasonable and unjust it may be as applied o a
1t particular area, is beyond the reach of lagislative
correction. We do ne. s6 ¥ead the Yaryland cdeclisia

The exampla cited in Quinn was QOvergos v. Coumcy Com-

missioners, 225 Md. 212, 170 A.2d 172 (1961), in which the Zactuas
|

circumstances ware, im several respects, similar to the present |

case. here, comprehensive zoning for rural vesidencial purposes

|| tmposed in 1957 wes weclassisied by che Distriee Cownell in 1959

Zor residential apartment use. The question was only whether &&

| County Gommissicners had zade a mistake in che origimal classi- |
| fication of the property. This Courtc wemt 03 £O sTate at page b
|
| 212 of 225 ¥d., ar page 176 of 170 A.2d:
it

il "It is obviou. in the instan: case chac chere
I was ample evidence before the legislarive body Zroa
] which it could find mistake In the original cc
i prehensive zoning. The Council could have givea

i welght to the testimony of the real estate experts
I chat difficulties of terrain and drainage sace the
it oropercy unmsuitable ror detsched dwellings and chat
| low denslcy apartments appeared to be the best |
asible use. Kracke v. Weimbexg, 1951, 197 .

il 339, 79 A.2d 387, The Council may have determined, |
l o= all cthe evidemce before ir, that che reclassi=- !
1 Fication would bear a substantial relatioaship to |
H thesublic health, safety and gemeral welitre, an |
I would be more in harmony with the comprehensive I
zoning plan than the original classificacion.

h affurr v. Board of Zoning Appeals, 1954, 205 Md.

351, 105 A.2d 213."

The Opinion inm Quira followed the foregoing quotation with the

vary apL observation:

|
| ;r
"It is, of course, instantly apparent that |

savrain and drainage difficulries applicable co |

<het land necessarily were precisely the saza in i

i

I Ia addition, the Report of the Regicnul Plamaing Couz

3‘ which was introduced into evidence established & stzomg and ever
|
|

ineraasing tvemd toward apartment development in Baltimore Co

| since 1965, achieving 807% of the total numbex of resicemtial

building permits issued. That trend had contimued unabated up o

the time of hesring before the Board, but had been ignored by the
| Councy Coumcil.

It In Jobar Cors. v. Rodgers Forge Communicty Ass'm., 236

|| ¥d. 106, 202 A.2¢ 612 (1964), this Court peinted to testizeny that

the "County Commissioners erved in Zailing to cake imto account

I
ll cracc chere in question was suitable. The decision coizluded

< nead for additional apactments” in the area, for which the

il chat the record was not "barren of substantial, supporting Zacms",
it

I that the Board's acceptance of expert testimony o that eflfsct
it

|| could not be
i

"in the :bsence_of & showing ERat

|| accescance of che opinion was arhicrevy and capricious In & le;

| sense," and that comsequently the question of error in the

original zoning was fairly debatable,

Assuming grguends, that the Coumell had belore it all

i: of the information which was necessary and perci
i

such information wae accurate, che decision to e

| zoning and to perpetuate D.R. 5.5 zoning om the sulject pyinerty

was erronesus. In order to do so, it was requived o ia
|| vase 1 1 and educacional

TR S——

f occurred in the area, thereby gemevaring significanc employzent

|| opportunizies which would require housing. The startling ch
| iz the area's road pactern were bzsught to the very doorstep of |

densicy of 15 umits to the aere, while D.R. 5.5 perzicts &
densicy of £ 1/2 unicts to che acze.

13-

17 5.R. 16 is a residential classification with & permitced |

| enunciated by the Court of Special Appeals in tha present case.

] ®

1959 as they nad been in 1957. Nometi
reclassification wa. granted beca

gvercome.” (Emphasis in original.)

The resulr in Qvercon couid not be achieved uncer the rule

Tae finding of exrzor by the Count: Board of Appeals in

the present p: was d by ons of the

Planning Staff and Planning Board, as well as an earlier sizilar

finding by the Zoning Commissiimer. Over 1700 pages of testizony |
and dozens of exhibits, including numerous photographs, maps and
charcs were adduced before the Board, as a resulc of which the
Gircult Court found the conclusion of error to be "fairly
debatable rather than 1 bitrary or caprici ",

In order for the comprehensive rezoning to enjoy the presumpcica
of correctness, it must bear a substantial relacionship to che
public health, safety and general welfare. In the absence

thereof, as 1s che case here, tha presumption of validity is

lacking. Montgomery County Coumcil v, Leizman, 268 ¥d. 627, 303
4.2d 374, 375 (1973). :

This Court has stressed the difference, om judicial
review, between cases wherein the trial court had sustained the
responsible zoning authority and tnose in which chat body had
baen reversed, stating in Beard of County Commissioners v.
Yeltzer, 239 Md, 144, 210 A.2d 505, 511 (1965):

changes which will justify a reclassificatiun by

|
{
|
|
i
"There is a marked difference batween the i

the zoming authorities and those which izpel ome." l
rurthermore, the Respondents, being the parties attacking the {
determination by the Board, have the burden of escablishing thac ;

its holding was arbitrary or capricious, and mot fairly deBatable.
I

i

| this site was firmly established. Lastly, the physical chavac-

i

-10-

the Lewmon tract, since the riguc-of-way for Metropolitan

Boulevard formed its western boundary and Selford Read its sastezn

boundary. The recent expansion in the water supply system, as ;

wall as the conmstruction of the Relay sewer, constitutad ismense

improvezents to the public facilities surrounding the ctract. Tt |

must also be recognized that the capacity of Lhe sewer ra;‘:lssn:mi:
& clear imdicacica by other County agencies that further éovz;ap-%
zent in the area was anticipated and provided for, or else this
=illion-dollar-plus facility would lay vastly under-utilized.

Thus the over-adequacy of the facilities available to sexvice

teristics of the tract itseli, combimed with its lecation,

effectively precluded its development within the zoning assigned |

to ic by the County Council. The testimony was clear and eoa-
vincing that che cost of construccion of single family hozes om |
today's market would necessitate a gale price for such hoias wnl‘.:
beyond what the market in chat area would support. ,

re v, !

The rule emunciated in Norbe:k Village Joint Ve

Moncgomery County Couneil, 254 Md. 59, 254 A,2¢ 700, 705 (1969) |
is aspecially appropes ta the issue now under discussicn.

WIf the comprehensive zoning has a substantial
relationship to the general welfare of the cos=unity
in that it can fairly be taken as a reasonable elfort |
to plan for the furure withinthe fxamewori of ©
rv's cconomic and social life; It Is mot

titucional because under il S0TE pRIGOnS =ay Su
loss and others may be benefited.

w* * * * "

", . . For an individual property o
escape the binding impact of a comprehensive re-
zoning he must show chat che plan lacks the necessazy |
velationship to the general publie intevest and |
welfare that is presused, . . ." [Esphasis supplied]

i

Rizkzan v, Montjomery County Council, 251 Md. 273, 247 A.2< 255, |
257 (1968). %

Moreover, this Court has held in the past that a renczz

of the planni stalf ing & al of an applicaticn

alone be sufficfent to make the issue falrly debatable. 3§

v. Beauchamp, 208 Md. 643, 304 A.2d 204, 250-251 (1973) and
Montgomery v. Board of County Commissioners, 263 ¥d. 1, 280 A.2¢
901, 905 (1571). In this ca:

, the Planning Board not oaly

reconmended increased densiiy to the Council, but reaffirced :

posicion afrer further study, in its recommendation to the Zoni

Cozaissioner subsequent to the Council's adoptiom of the Map.
Even by the standard applied by the Court of Special
Appeals, ics reversal of the decision herein was erronecus. In

Rohde v. County Board of Appeals for Baltimorse County, 234 ¥d.
259, 199 A.24 216, 221 (1964) this Court held that a failure to

provide apartmeut zoning in the face of a demonstrared need anc
demand for such accommodations would e istitute errar, stating:

"The County adopted a comprehensive zoning map
| in 1955 covering the 9th District in which the Ostel
| tract lies. This was a comprehensive rezoning which
k is entitlad to the same presumption of correctness
as an origiral comprehensive zoning. To warrant
plecemeal rezoning, there must be & showing of error
in the comprehensive vezoning when made or a sub-
sequent change of conditioms, or both. . . . The
applicant produced consideyable expert testimony to
show that either as a result of lack of anticipatiocm
of

in e ‘or at the time of the hearing. The trend uss
been towards apartments and, parcicularly i
close to the City of Baltimore, towards hig
apartments. The need and demand for such =«
accoomodations have increased greatly over the last
several years, and the subject property is described
as a prime site for apartment development, inciudi

high rise apartmencs., The testimony here is
more explicit and fer more localized as to the nead

=g

=11~ 3

Petitione:

rnestly contends that in the massive record produce

.bafore tue Board, there exists more than ample evidence, fully

d, which the lack nf_ a reasonable effort by |
the County Council "to plan for the future within che framework
of tle County's economic and social 1ife." 7he overwhelzing t
weight cf the evidence xenderad the finding of error to be, at
the very least, fairly debacable. The testimony was undisputed
with respect to (1) the extent to which the reclassificacion
would meraly replace previous existing housing which had baem
taken for comstruction of the roads, (2) the basic misrepresenta-
tions made to the County Council at its public hearings on the
Map, (3) che comstruction of major highways and the new access

providad by the excension of Selford Road, (4) the introduction

{iato the area of an expanded water surply system thereby allevi-

ating leng-standing problams, (5) the construction of a large
sewer Zacility which development of the subject property under
apartment zo-ing would still mot affect tc an appreciable level,
(6) the physical characteristics of the land, and (7) the
davelopment of considerable employment cemters in the area .uich
would require a large increase of housing for those employees s:.d:
their fanilies, all of which formed a foundation of substantial i

Zacts more than adequate to underpin the finding of erzos by the

County Board of Appeals, and its affirmation by the Cizcuir Cou:

Upon the foregoing authoricies and for the reasons

statad herein, Pecitioner respeccfully urges that this Coust

I fou such development than ir was in Shady:
ment Ass'n v. Molloy, 232 Md. 265, 152 A 7¢ 503

There was, as already noted, avidéncn to ti

f that chic apartment development would sezve a

| buffer zone to prevent tue spread arid

it of the highly commercialized ares at ¢

i Loch Raven Boulevard intersection

areas where the protestants have tr

| was also shown that the sawarage

i area had been materially increased sim

| rezoning.

i

|

", N
On the above evidence we cannot say

VA

action of the Board was arbitzary or
I or that it iavolved spot zoning
i type. HUff v. Board =% Zo
i matter was at leas: wirhin the reaim
debatable, and the action of
J therafcve, be upheld, [Citat
situatin here presented is s reverse
the Renze and Rease cases ir thac here
approved the veclassification, but there
i approved reclassification. 1In sack case
I was Fairly debarable and was therefors
i distinction between the present case an
turns upon whether there was or was not
bring the question of amlstake or charge
Tealn of the fuirly debacabl i

Loiinin et

within the

AT every level of study and review, the neec for & Zhez

|| deasity residentially zoned land is

Ls area was

mantad, created by the development of large employm.

i the nearby 2alcimore-Washington corridor, cthe consor
|

I
i
|
‘; zazmouth General Electric plant ané relacted

i tant in Columbiu, together with the rushrooming

'1 campus of the University of Maryland, &

“ norch of the susject tracr. Yec cthe County Cou

j! regard such imporcant changes wiich had occurred or weve zeacily
I
;i foraseeable at the tizme of the Map's adoption,

vision to meet such a need and demand, EIven Respondants' =

: aagace witness felt che location was "ideal"

U developzentz, and che location mat the eric
Il
i- Balcimore County planners.

4 estadlisned by

s/

MARVIN ., SINGER
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ene zcre D.R. 5,5, “as a buffer strip", and that the rcmaining
eight acres be zoned as D.R.,16; A nunber of residents of

o
the community che on of the Planning

Board. One county ceuncilman proposed an alternate 2oniny
which the Council ebviously adopted. Thoreafter, within a
mattor of a fow Wacks, an awp.ication was filed with the County
Zoning Comuissioner. The Planning Board submitted a proposal
that reached the exact conclusions that 4t had previously
submitted to the Council. The report is significant because
it contains tha basis for the original recommendation to the
Couneil, which, as we have statoed, was xeje?".qd. The Planning

Board said: § .

“buring the preparation of ncw zoning
maps, the Planning Board, studving alterna-
tive development proposals for this property
and rlcinu-u, deternmined a necd for higi.
density residentially zone¢ land to provide
for the growing housing n~ /s of this po-
tchtl)l high-enmloyrent a.ui.

3 ¥a
tonsville Community ”nllorc cnnnlex to tho
north, the Balti = 1
corridor to tho south, and the impetus for
the develoomane of new lndustrial complexes
along the recently opened Sectiocn of Inter-
state 95 linking the Baltimor. and Capital
Beltways,

In addition, it was felt that a portion
of this nrovorty would have been an excel=
lent placa for 4 neighborhood shonning cen=-
ter as defined in the 'Heighborhood Develop-

This case is onc of a series of assaults Lrought unon
the comprchensive zoning »lan. See Trainer v. Lipchia, 269
667, n. 1, 309 A.24d 471 (1373).

This marathon zoniny case required fourteen hearing

days beforo the Baltimore Cm;n:y Board of Appeals. At the
conclusion of tha matter the Doard determined tha* the County
Council had made a mistake in tha adopticn of its comprehen-
oive rezoning in March, 1971, insofar as the zoning pertained
to the instant proserty. The Board reversed that part of the
ruling of the County Zoning Commissionor that had granted re-
_un!.ng ©f a portion of the pioperty from D.R. 5.5 (Residential
dwelling 5.5 per acre) to B.L. (Business Local), but upheld
the Oumininnu with respect to the increase in dnn!ity from
DR, 5 5 to D.R. 16 (sixteen dwellings por acre). The Board,
by ita order, applied the D.R. 16 zoning to the entire tract
of 13,06 acres. Conscquently,the D.R. 16 zoning included

1

Actually the tuuzl.wn days ¢ hearing concerned tuwe dif-
ferent, but intcrwoven appeals. The fivst ecight days of hear-
ing wero dovoted te a tract of land desianated as “pigh EE11%.
The: Board approved rezoaing of “High Uill" from D.R. 5.5 to
D.%. 1€. An oppeal was taken to the Circuit Court, where the
matter was <ismissod for want of prosccution. We affirmed the
dismissal in wacober v, kigh Will Realty, Inc., 22 Iﬂ. Appe 115,
321 A.2d 838 (1974).

2 -
£ifore is tentimonv of tho aopellee's desire
to erect apartrants on his property. While we were told on
joral argument that apartmants could also be erected on D.R. 5.5,
‘patently far fewer apartments could be built,

of thoe Board was two to one. A dissent was
Ihml ln wh.k:h the dissonter observed no mistake on the part
County Council.

] llodo:l ] 'thum(orc, on Noverber 24
19?0, the Planning Board recoimrended 4 ‘
acres of B.L. zoning, located between pro-
posed Relav Road and Sclford Rcad, north
of Cedar Avenue; 1 acre of D.R. 5.5 zoning,
as a buffer strip along the northwest side
of Cedar Avenue botween proposcd Relay Reoad
and Selford Road; and D.R. 16 zuning for
the remainder of the tract (approximately
8 acres). However, on March 24, 1971, the
County Council adopted D.R. 5.5 zoning for .
the entire property.

Since receiving this request, the
development potantials of this property ¥
and this vicinity have been reexamined;
after careful consideration of Council's
decision, of programmed facilities in the

. recently adopted Capital Budget and S5-Year
Capital Program and of public facilities

Jv under ion, the Planning

Board rev-\isims its original :eeumnndaciona.

When the appellee testified before tho Board he bomoaned

the fact that ho was only allewed a five minute prosantation

-bofore the Couneil, Ha said, "The Council did not take into

account, as any ecnginaer l:lﬂytng it, and the planncrs studying
it, the inu.ridual chnnc:a:isr.ic\ of the tract, and I mean che
physical choractezisties is [sicl :uza!.r., \-h:‘ they wm vhen
1 purchased the tract.” A guestion was posed to appellec by
a momber of the Board suggesting that, at the time of the adup-
tion of D.R; 5.5 for the subject tract,that the Council did not

*know about tais 1 i the new highway, the

within a mile, and didn't knew the need for apartments . . «
and if they did know, they paid ne attentfion to them. Is that
your theory?* The appollee responded, "Yes, [they hold] a
plebescita, . . . " He vas .hen asked by his attorney, "You

believe there was error om the part of the County Council?®

Q,""".f e B

- -
that portion upon which the applicant had sought B.L. zoning,
The p:ntnnuv:u, the present appellants, John L. Kearney, et al.,
eatered a timoly appeal to the cireuit Court for Baltirore County.
The applicant-appellee’did not appeal from tha rofusal by
“the Board to grant appellec's requested B.L. zoning. The hearing
Judge observed that the appelice, “adhered to that ancient Chinese
expression that a 'bird in hand is worth two in Imuh."5 The Cir-
cult Court affirmad the Board on the ground that the voluminous
ovidenca oeforc that administrative Lody was "fairly debatable",
in that the evidence was such thae the Board could have gone either
way in }ta decision. ' The court held that the Noard's actlon thero-
©on was not “unrcasonable, arbitrary ox capricious.” JIn so ruling
the court misinterpreted the duty of an applizant to Zemonsiaate
by strong cvidence that chore was an error or mistake in the com-
p:ehnnnivc rezoning. ';-
This Court recently andoavorad to illay the contusl.on
that permeites zoning euuu’j.nvalvl.r.g the “error-mistake
rule." Judge Davidson, speaking for tha Court in Novee v,

In addition ta Mr. Kearncy, the appellants include cnrolyn
J. Eearncy, Charles D. and Ruby Patree and Hilliam #. DeBoy,

While the expression may be of "ancient Chinese" origin,
appeared ln tha

the conccpt, navertheless, secoms to have firs:
writing. of Plutarch (A.D. 46-120) ilorals of
a fool who leaves things close at hand to £
reach.” The adage was changed in 1546 by .runr. lieyvocd in
I‘xuve:bz, pt. 1. ch. 11; mocdified in 1590 > omas Lodge i

Rosalync and, apparently for the first t.'.m. :ached .its p:e:u:n..
Fcrm In 1605 when Cervantes, in Don Quixc*:, pt. I, Bk. IV, ch. 4,
penned, “A bird in hand is worth two in th: bvh,™

-

L

To this interrogatnry appcllee replied:

*Grevious error, but aiso they erroed,
and I will use the word misrepresentation.
2 That is a word thaf is less than honestly
. blunt. The testimony bafore the County
Council, as to the lack of water, cte
and that misleading testimony was 'Te
by our own experts, and was conceded by
the very person whe tostified wreagly, in
"Wy opinion, bofore the Couniy Council, and
misled them to believe that Relay was a
Gou-forsaken neck of the woods without any
wtilit 'es, whon right at the time of adop=-
tion of the map, and the Council had to
know it, they weie spcading over £1 milllon
for a sewer syston, and fhore was a water
systom, the valvo was curnod on.” (En-
phasis suoplied).”
Tho Court of Appeals in Trainer v. Lipchin, suora, n.6,

led

discugzed a situation similar to that presently before us.
Stating the test for determining error in comprehensive zoning,
Judge Levine, speaking for the Court, rolied heavily upon

Stratakis v. Jeauchaln, 268 M. 643, 304 A.2d 244 (1973} vherein

the Court said at 652-53:. # 5

*"wWhile, in recent yeax ., wa have nad
occasion to enunsiate a nuwer of imoortant -
princivies avplicable to the law of-zoning,
pur)um none is more rudimcntary than the

~n of the of
oriqinnl zoning and of comprghansiva re-
zoning. To su:uin a pic:amnl change in
circunstances such as those prese:* hore,
-t.rcn evidence of mistake in the orizinnl
ng or comprehensive razening or evidence

7

It is difficult to fathom how the Council was misled bv
the protastants' testiwmony if the Council knew it was spending
“over $1 million" for a sewer and water system in the arca.

Bombly, Ne., 1.7, Septerber Term, 1974, filed Mareh 7,
1975, said:

® . . . I7Tlhe vreosumntion of validicy
accorded to a cu ve 2¢iing is over-
coue and errec or
when there 13 unrobative
that the assimaticns or pr
upon by the Council at tae tire of the
comprehensive rezoning werz invalid. FEr-
Tor can be established by Shewirg the Coun-
cil failed to take into accounc
isting facts, or projects or tren
were reasonably forcseschle of fruition in
©  the future, so that thr, _-uncil's 2
premised initially o- rdsanprehension. ”

The sole issue raised by this appeal is whether the Counril
erred in its designation of the appellee’s land as D 2. 3.3,
when it adoptod tho :m‘_uxuh-:nn‘ivo rezoning of larch 24, 1271,
Bearing in mind what we said in Bovee, suura, we shall now
proceed with a discussio. of the question under considaratien.

It is clear fronm the rocord that the nubject property is
located in the area known as “Relay®  The appellec's unimproved
tract js bounded on the north by Frar:is Avenug, on the oist by

% the vest by

Selford Avenue on the south by Codar Avenue and
Motropolitan Boulevard. The appellse's land and that of IHigh

Hill Realty, Inc., sce n.l, suora, share a common boundary on

Cedar Avenus. The Council, when it was considering the com-
prehensive rezoning, hold public hearings theraon.
The County Planning Board recormended to the Council

‘that four acres of appollea's property be zoned B.L.,

- m

of substantial :hanne in the cha!actn! of
ei c , Mavor

and Council o TEG
B, 469, 397 4'“' i'DT:J hL 'lcr V.
Prince Goorae's Co., 264 Hd. 410, 286

21l v. n.::,umxc
Aviaeion, 237 ;Ld 'ﬂ:—'m—rr 740 838
{1970). Since, as ~e have also sajd, this
burden is onerous, Cabin .Tunn Litd, v. Mont-
omery €o,., 259 !d. G d Tia

)7 tos 211 v, Balt; n:u
subra; \.FJ Pict

3 (1969), tno asA confronting ap=

pellut:, whose application folloved the
comprechensive rezoniag by neu:ly four mont.s,
is manifestly a difficult one.”

In the case presantly before us there was evidence pre-
nuntaa% to the Board that the water and sewvage problcms, about
which the Council had been :old, were alleviated within a short
time after the passage of the subject ordinaicc. There was
testimony before the Board that the Council did not consiac:s
the industrial parks located Within a thirty milc arca, nor

tho proximi:; to appellee's land of the Usriversity of Maryland,

Baltimoxe County Campus, or Catonsville Communitv College, ner
the resultant desire and need for apartments in the area, nor
the ready accens of suitable roads for transportation purposcs,
nor that the property of the appell :e was best suited for in-
eroascd density in the light of its bui.‘l'lq eecenomicallv fafeas-

able to single cottage dvellings or limit apartrent

construction to 5,5 mer auvre.
Although the origiazal report of tae Planniig Board to the
Council is not contained within the record, we glean from that

body's above-quoted report to the County 3oard of Appeals




that many of the factors that the appe’ lee cla.ms were not
known to the Council wera, L;n fact, contaiaed in the report.
While it is true that the oppoucnts of the increased-density
complained to the Council concerning the 1a;ck of water pressure
and sewage, vhich condition was soon thereafter correccted, the
xaelieving of that problem, in our vicw, is not sufficient to
assert successfully that the Council made a mistake in adopting
‘the amended ordinance. r

It seens to us that we are dealing in this case with the
Board's usurping the role of the County Council and establishing
itself as a “supoer" legislative body. As we read the voluminocus

testimony, it is :g;duy apparent that there is no "probative

vid

" showing "that tho i or premises relied upon

by the Council at the time of the rchensiva rezoning were

invalid®, Broice v. Serbly, sunra, mor is there sufficient show-

ing that "th: Council failed to {ike into account then existing
facts ,or prejects or tronds that were reascnably foreseeable of
fry tion in ‘the future," voyee v. Sorblv, sunra. In our view the
Council had a right, in the oxercise of its legislative pru:ngati\'ln,
to reject, in whole or in part, the reccrwendation of the Planning
Board, and that rejection does not, per ne, mean that the Council
was mistaken or in error, ‘ Lf, as here, a Board may accopt the

report of a Planning Doard, which report had been previously

[
The trunscriﬂts of roth “High Hill" and the instant case
total 1,740 pages

PETITION FOR RELCLAS.IFICATION « Ix THE

FROM D.R. 5.5 to B,L. AND D,R, 16 ZONZ5 * CINCUIT COURT

5W CORNER CEDAR AVENUT AMD SELPORD ROAD * FOR

15th DISTRICT, SOUTHWESTERN SECTOR o BALTIMGRE COUNTY

P.T. LEM.ON, BETIIIONcR - Mise. Docket 9
JOHN L. AND CAROLYN J. XEARNEY A Folio 304
CHMRLES E. AND RUDY PLTRECZ and

WILLIAM I, DeBOY - Case No. 5054

PROTESTAUTS
CASE NO, 72-91-R

erneanene;
2D _ORDER OP COURT

This appeal comes to us following a decision by the County
Board of Appeals wherain they reversed in part and affirmed in part
the ceclision of the .oning Commissioner of Baltimore County denying
the B.L, zoning of 7.14 acres of land and granting the D.R. 16 zoning
for 5.92 acres. They, therefore, granted rezoning of the entire
tract to D.R. 16 giving the Petitionor 13.06 scres of D.R, 16.

The subject property. bordered on the west by Metropolitan
Boulevard, to the morth by Pranc's rwenue, to the ezst by Selford
Road 2nd the Relay Elementary School, and to tha south by cadar
Avenue, i1 located in ths L3th District, Southwastern Sector, of
Baltizore County. The proverty s approximately (wenty=five oot
{25') below the grade of Metropolitan Boulevard and is also below
the grade of Cedar Avenue.

This appeal is silent as to the raversal by the County Board
of Appeals, of the Zoning Commissioner. in denying B.L. zoning.

The Appellants in this matter are the Protestants, as tha Petiticner
obviously recognized the truth and wisdom of the Appeals Board, and
took his D.R. 16 zoning without complaint as to his loss of B.L.

zoning, He adhered to that anclent Chinesa expresaion that a "bird

in hand is werth two in bush,*

rejected by the Council, and on the basis of that therotofora
Yejected report determing th;t the Couneil was in error, ehu-tu
saems to bo little need within tho Cramevork of the law for
the Council to emact any zoning legislation, exrep: for the
purpose of being a mere conduit to the DNoard of Appeals.

The Council's approval of tha a:nonded ordinanca, with
the apparent idea in mind of preserving the aesthetic quality
of the Relay community, is a legitimate funntion of the Council
#0 long as the acsthetic end bears some relationship to public

- health, safety and welfare. I R.Anderson, American Law of

Zoning § 7.23 (1968). The record in the prasent casc docs
not :uﬂlchnﬂy supsort a conclusion that the Council, in

enacting the ded ve after public

hiu:lng!. did not consider the public health, safety or wel-
farc particularly with respoct to traffic and schools. Of
course, it has been held that zening legislation for solelw

agsthotic purposes iu not witain the police powers of the

. county, Mayoxr and Citv Council of Raltimore v. Mano Swartz,

268 Md, 79, 299 A.2a 828 (1973). We cannot zay that the Council

was of the i roal u prog: in the

Relay arca nr." for that patter, the water and sewage construc—

tion, since to us it seoms manifest that the Council of neces-
sity would have appropricted some funds for tuch purposes.
. In sum, we conclude that the appellca did not present the

strong cvidence of mistake required by Stratakis v. Beauchann,

strikinjly ainilar to this matter is that c! a trast of land
immediately scuth of the subject tract, known a: the High HIll trarct.
In the latter caso, ths Toning Commizsicnor granted a reclassificstion

grom D,R, 5.5 t& D,R, 16. The County Loasrd of Appeals upheld thia

roclassification excopt *"at a buffer sirip of 150' deep™froi the
center~line of Clarke Beulevard. from Cedar Avenus to the B,&,0.

Reilroad right-of-way stall remain D.R. 5,5" This decision was

appealed to tha Circuit Court, by the Prutestsnts, however, it waw
dismisned by Judge John £. Raine, Jr., for fallure to prosecute and
his decision was uplicld by the Ccurt of éwald Appuals,

While the Petitioner indic:

® thai substential change has
occurzea in the ares thexcby mandating tno necessity for spartments,
error in the zoning meps adopted March 24, 1971, is extremely central
to this matter.

The court of Appeals has reiterated many timcs the principles
to bo followed by this Court in reviewing a zoning matter from the
County Board of Appoals. Judge Singley. in £,C. Maldemann vi. Deard
of_Councy Comatanioncra of Mesmsrd County, et al.. 2°4 Hd. 298 (1939)
saldy

"de have often repeated the princ!plea here .pplln'\hln:
Searts have no powsr. mna, and noe

tholr judgment Tor that kind of expertise of the znninq
authority. Kirkow va, Montiooo! ty Sounsil, 251
M8, 273, 247 A. 24, 255 (13.8)y I‘uﬂl:v ¥n. lospital for

Sonsurotives. 246 MA. 197, 227 A. 2d4. 745 (14s7)y Bonrd

rr, 242 Y. 315 213 A. 2d. 523 (1995). It haa long
bean settled that the zoninj authoritiea determination
is correct if there were asuch legally sufficient evi=
dence as wculd nmake the question fairly febatable.
cto cozp. wi. Culth, 251 Hd. 1, 244
A. 2d. Mu (L;‘n “uxther, tha one who attacks the
datermination made by tho suthority munt show that it
wea arbitrary, unreascnable. Of capzricicus.
‘rw cemty cmuncil, sunrar Anonslang ins
1oy weL DLtal tor comaneatives,

i ey T =Llon
proof f£alls short of Mtahl(.-uln; m:: the Board abused
tho dlscretion verted in it by Low.®

2=
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Trainer v. Linchin and Boyco v. Semblv, all supra. We said

in Doyce: o
*It is prnnumud, an part of the pre-

prezumption of validity accorded compro-
hensive zoning, that at the time of the ~
adoption of the map the Couneil had before
it and did, in fact, consider all of the
ralevant facts and circumstances then ex-
isting. Thua, in order to estiblish error
based upcn a faflure to take existing facts
or events roamonably foresesable of fruition
Into account, it is necossary nat only ta
show the facts that existed at the time
of tho comprehensive zoning but also which,
if any, of thoso facts wors not actually
considercd by the Cuencil. This eviden-
tiary burden can be accoampliched by show-

it ing that spec! fic physical factr were nut
readily w. la or discernible 2% the time
of the counrehensive zoning, Ec i

o View

Club [v. Glass, 242 Hd, 46, 217 h.2d 647

T966)T - - (minoshaft and subsurface

rock formation) by adducing testimony on

the part of those preparing the plan that

thon oxisting facts were not taken into -

account, Overton (v. Countv Comaissioners,

225 4d, 217, 170 .\Tﬂ'i TI96NTT .

(topographi’) ; or by produc’ ng qvidcnu

that the Council i.iled Lo wake any pro-

vision to accommodate a prf ject, trend or

need which it, itself, recujnized as ex-

dsting at the time of the cu: hensive

zoning, Jobar m:m. l . kou ecs Forga Com-

nun.l.t ATT'T,, FOIATETCIT
{ ( nu:d for n-nrtm-ntul. Sce

lmhdn [v. cnuntv Board of “nmmls. 2347Hd.

TSV, 18 ATEd X6 (A9eHYTTT

acts

to a connrahcnnwn zoning wera not ian ex-
istence at the time, and, thereforo could
not have been ronsidered, thore is no neces-
sity to presen: evidence that such facts
were not taken into acceunt by the Council
at the tine of the comprehensive zoning.

T Thus, unless -here is probative cvidence
to Fhow that thers were than orxisting facts
which the Council, in fact, failed to take

In B recont case, Froiner et al, va, Linchin et al,, 255 md,

567, the Court of Appoals, while not specifically quoting tha

Holdemann case, supra, roaffirmed, citing stratakis vs, Reauchamn,
269 Md. 543, The Court noted many cases in spplying the test thaty

"... Whege @ legislative body, or a board of
county officiale, pursuant to authority con-
ferred upon it, has granted a rezening of
property. the auastion on judicial reviow is
whathier or not such acticn is arbitrary and
éiscrininatory or fairly debatabla, tgomar:
gounty vz, Plensanca, 266 Md. 452, 295 A, 2d.
216 (1972)1 fiim~olheber wa. h.mrnow . 258 Md., 616
267 i, 2d. 179 (1970)s Che ngo va,
Montuomery County, 258 Md. 27, 264 A. 2d. BS1
11979); Snith vs. count: sionors oWard
Gounty, 252 HE. 200, 249 A. 2a. 708 (19G9). we
vhell folleow that tost in considering this appesl,=

"Whilo, in recent years, we have had the c:casion
to enunciate a number of impoztant principles
applicable to the law of roning, purhaps none

is more rudimentary thaa the strong presusption
of the ccrreetness of original zeaing and of
cooprehensive sezoning. Ge tain a piecemoal
¢hango in circumatances suzh as those present
here, streng evidence of mistake ln the orlyinal
zoning ox of
substantial zhange in the chum.t.c: of the neigh=
borhcod must bo preduced. Iochville va, Henley.

258 MA, 479, 302 A, 24, 45 (1073); poller TS
Pzince ceorge's rounty., 264 Md. 410 472, 280 A. 28.

772 (1972); Crusweld va, 2oltimoro aviniton, 257
Md. 712, 721, ¥i4 A, 24, 833 (1970). Since aa we
hav  alan said. this burden is onerous, cnbin John
Lté. wa, sontaron 239 Md. 461 271 A. 2d.

171 {1970)1 Zrcowell wa, naltimore Aviatien. zuprap
Hells va, Blurpont, 253 Md. 554, 253 A. 2d. 743
19:9), tho task confronting Appsllants (appolleas)
whose application followed the cozprohensive re-
zoning by unly four months is manifestly a <if-
ficult one,” 238 Md. at 652-53 (a=phasia in original).

Exror in orijinal zcning oi ~orprehansive rezening, and sub-
stantial change in the rharacter of tha neighbozhood provide the
only basis for granting rezoning. These are the guicalines to be

used in ing wh the

made by the authosity
13 arbitrary, capricious or unreasenable, or fairly dcbatsble. Judje

Barnes in _jev va, Stone, 253 Md, 533, 253 A. 2c. 372, at Ppage 377
(1959) saicy

into account, or subsequently occurring
events which the Couscil could not have
taken into account, the prmsemption of
validity accorded e ceaprehensive zoning
aot overcome and the qunstion of orror

ds not 'fairly debatabje,'™ ucumur.e
omitted). (Emphasis supplied) »

The evidence presented hefore the Board in the instant
case was not sufficient to make the question of mistake, on

the part of tha Council, fairly debatable.

nlatr ~L\n Lody ia *fai1ly ve=

. that ia, that ita ¢eter-nna

volved tnlnmny frem which a 1.

could come to ciiferent eonsl 2

will not substitute their jucgment Eur ‘that of

the administrative bor.‘y. in tho sbaoncs of an
N

wation, Eronillete vs, Fucowood shompang Placa,
In=.. 249 md. 606G, 241 A, 2d. 403 (L) 5};
Crontive ~mu i

EEETY
va, ger

Gz

"This :ule will be adhered to even if wa were of
the opinion that the “dainistrative bady came to
a concluaion we probably would not have reached
on the evidence. 1In tho in3taat ¢, but for
the rule, we migat well hove raachsd the ron-lu-
#ion resched by the learncd lower court, Lut ia
enforcing tha rula we axe oblijed te say that
reasonable persena could have resshed a ¢ifferent
conclusica on the evidence 20 that iswues ware
fairly debatable, and henca, the Cecision
Board must be sustained.*

The Courts have conaistently held that to apesk of *wubstantial
chenges in the charscter of thu neighborhood®, is to moean that “changes®
mu.t creur In that immeciste nelghborheod of auch n noture as te

have affected ita character.® Patesw ce Sl vi, foard of County

Cexminsionors for Worcestsr oc

£t El. 271 W, 352,

Peinice Acargets County, 267 Kd. 4063, 202 Y. 2d. 489 (1972). ohrnges

myy even occur where naw or expsndcd jower £

ilities are shown.

Montgorery ve, fisard of “nunty ¢

lanicaera. 260 Md, 1, 280 A, Zu.

90L (1971)r Pinnay va. Malle, 241 Mo, 224, 214 A, 2d. 530 (19-6).

To 12y thet this ~curt has been given the opportunity to roview
the testicony of this maticr from the administentive level is indeed
an underatatement to the ith ceqree. The tranaecript, and all cor-
cevponding exhibits are etunlled in magnitude only by tho Archives
©f the Conjres-icmal lecord., Were the Nollywood Pioducers and

Boviensker= to mrke o

el to Anna and the King of Siom in parcey

4=




#orm, 8 *hit tune” would undoubtodly be "parade of the Tpert
Witnesse ,*

©0n » more serious note, both the Petitioner and the Pro=
testants have prescnted many witnesses, expart an¢ ntherwlse.

The Potitlenar hoa prasantcd witn who testitled to tho prasant
avallability of roads to support any incremscd traffic and that the
rosdm rew under construstion were plannad projs~ts at the time tho
County Council adopted the comprehensive maps in 1971, their know=
ledge to the contrary not withstanding. Tuu testimony of Mr. Hocheder,
#n enginser, substantizted this. d

New frcilities have recently been built, both sewer and watar,
Testimony was offered to show that tho additicnal apartment units
would eontribute, only fractioially, to the total capacity the
improvemants in the system were designed to ‘hanélo,

The Protestants counter with toatimony that D.R. 16 zoning will
overtax tha roads and that accasa to this tract will reguire 2.6
miles trovel to =d frea U8, Route L. Purthermore, they note the
donlzability of a school balng located in a los eraffic nroa. The
razicents of the Pelay area seem loss concerncd with the sewer syostem
than they ¢o with tha prescnt water situatien.

Razidents of the rolay 'I:»,—.wmlty tostificd they chowe the croa
in which to Yive bccause theoy wanted to *get out of the city® into
a restdential areay and thit neighborhood is friendly and that they
enioy safoty and a senie of nuslity in theiz living.

It is apparent thet the teatinony in this casae, & in many
others, is extzemely slented, each to thelr own side. From the
eviden=e prencated. therefore, either position could e mainteincd

Sepencing on tim inclinstion Of tie SCMANAIFLIATIVE AULIOIITY Reoris

=5-

health or general welfare of the community, that the planned

constrictlon will not overcrowd the nelghborhood schools."

R, The "oard ngaln reser to 3 vhen
it Tezoned the D.R. S.5 portlon of the trmet to D.R. 14 because
af "a eontinuing and increasing need for higher density

residentially zoned land in this immediate aren," apparcntly
fenoring the testimony that there are numerous tracts in this
lamedinte aren zoned D.R. 14 atill undeveloped.

9. The reclassification from D.R. 5.5 to D.A. 16 »111
denreclnte the value of adjoining residentlsl property ovners
and will seriously lmpair thelr quallty of 11fe and en)oyment
of their propertles.

10. “Gic Order of the Toard of Appeals w1i1 provide the
impetus for other vacant tract cwners to seek reclasalfication
of thair properties from the present muderate D.R. 5.5
qlassification to more intensive uses.

11, And for other reasons to be presented at the time

/r.u.bl-’{(ﬂ /CZ&_;_;L

nne

Counsel for Afpellants

“11tonvood Rond

Stevenson, ¥aryland 21153
RE_20AG

of Hearing.

T WERERY CERTIFY, that on thla(? ny of June. 1973. e
oopy of the aforegolng Petltlea for Appenl was forvarded to the
County Poard of Appeals, County Offlce Bullding, 111 liest
Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland, 21204, and Marvin I. Singer,
Eaq., 10 East Eager Street, Baltimore, Faryland 21207,

v / QL é:’m.u.x.b

oy rn‘lf
caun"'l. for Apbellants
Wiltonwood Road

Stovenaon, Faryland 711
Stovenson, Fery 53

Both the 7oning cormisgionar and the County Board

this matter.
of Appeals chose to weigh more heavily tha evidonce prasented by
the Patitiener. This Court's cpinfon is that these decilsions
were falrly debatable cather thsh unreancnable, arbitrary or
canrisious.,

It is therofore this day of August, 1974, by the

Circuit Court for Taltima

County ORCERED that the Order of

the “ounty Board of Appeala ls APPIRMED,

JOHN N. MAGUIRZ
Judge
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I RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION + IN THE
/ n-m n.n. 5.5 to B.L. and D.R. 16 zomos

ar Avenue and Selford Hoad : CIECUIT COURT
l.Jth th'i.ut. Southwestern Ssotor o

s

BALTIMORE COUNTY
Miso, Dooket §
Polio 305,
1 Flle 5054

RO - U AR U R TR R e R R

P.T, Lemmon, Petiticner

Motion Por Extensien Of Time
Por Flling Of Record
Appellants John L. and Carolym J. Kearney, Charles B, and
Ruby Petree, and William M. DeBoy, pursuant to Rule B7 of the
Marylsnd Rules of Prooedurs, move for an extenslon of sixty
days frcm Ootober 6, 1973 to December 5, 157) in order to file
the Record in the above capilioned case, The grounds of the

moticn ere as followa:

1. 'The case bofore the Board of Appeoals was heard rver a
pericd of six duys resulting in & voluminous record.

2. On advice of the ieporter. C. Leonard Perklns, Counsel
for Appellants requested a ninety day sxtemsion for filing the
| Resord, from July B, 1973 to Ootober 6. 1973, whish extension
was granted by this Henorable Court.

3. Coungel has juat been advised by the Reporter that he

| has undergons emergenoy surgery in a Conoord, New Hampshira

ii Hospital, and has Tequested that Coursel for Appellants seek an
|| ad41tional sirty-day sxtenslon to Deasaber 5, 1973 in crder for
i eald record to be filed with thias Honorable Court.

| ? /’
1 Y

Counsel for Jéi.n.m
Wiltonwood Hoad
Stevenson, Maryland 21153
486-2069

Petitlon for Reclnsuifieatlion 1IN THE
from D R. 5.5 to B.L. and D.R. 16 zones

S'J ner Codar Avenue and Selford Hosd : CIRCUIT COURT
jth Dl-t!‘lnb. Southwestern Sector

+ POB

PBALTINORE COUNTY
¥ase. Dosket /.
rolte 305

Fiie SOTY -

¢ IR SR D TP A N (S (S N 1R S T e |

?.T. Lemmon. Petitioner

Petition for Appenl
Appellants John L. and Carolyn J. Kearney, Chacles E. and
Ruby Petree, and William M. DeDoy, parties to the proceedinga
before the Board of Apperls of Baltimore County in the above
entitled cnse, and aggTieved by the Order of the Board, dated
May B, 1973, file the followins Tetition for Appeal by their
Attorney, Anne Kay Kramer, for the following renscnas
1. The action of the Board of Appeals in reclassifylng
the wubjeot tract frem D.R. 5.5 to D.R. 16 wan arbitrary,
sapriolous and 1llegal sinoe the ovidence before the Board
was insuffiolent 1n law to sustaln a finding of “error" by
the County Councll 1a its March. 1971 comprehensive map deslg-
na*ion of the subject tract as D.R. 5.5.
2. The Board commltted error vhen 1t concluded that the

tract waa oally and

11y unsulted for
"pingle cottage development at ovrrent prices”, desplite the
evldence that the tract is completely surrounded by single
cottage develo;ment on tracts of slmller topographical character.
that m strong market exists for this type houalng at "current"
Prices and further, that numercus housing types, inocluding
apartments are permitted under the D.R. 5.5 oclassification

I RERZDY Gm_‘%}% that a copy of the foregoing Motion
was mailed this{~ day of September, 1973 to the Board of
Appeals of Baltimors County, 111 .est Chesapeske Averme,
Towson, Maryland 21204, and Mervin I, Singer, 10 East Eager
Street, Baltimore, Marylapd 21202.

teeds

fruens

Counssl fer Appellsnts
o

anson 21153
486-2065

3. The Foard, withcut nny sustalning evidonue, erronecusly
Atated thnt "the conmtruction nov in progress of the rond
Patterns in the communlty will be sufficient to handle all

traffic generated over the time wilch 111 be vequired for the

of any 1 number of apartient urita on
the tragt." The conolusion is unrelated to the \mpaot of
ultimata completion of the L.A. 16 on the internal road = *en
in the Relay cummunity. Evidence showed construction or
1imited access roada on the communities' periphery, with 11ttie
or no reliaf plarned or 1n progress for the asrrov internal
atreet aysten over which all traffic generatec from the tract
#111 be foroed to travel for considerable distances before
renching these linited access rosdways.

#. The Boar¢ erroneously and illegally éilted speelfic
industriel growth ln Columbia, Maryland over ten miles distant £
from the subject tract as suffioclent remson lor granting
increased density on the subject tract.

5. The Board of Appeals used "bootstrap" argument to i
Tationallze the "nned" for high density reaidentinl zoning s
(D.R. 16) on tha subjeat trant by equating such nesd with
Proxiialty tc employment opportunities.

A. The reclassificaticn ‘n'nu D.R. 5.5 to D.R. 16
eonstitutes "spot" zoning, since a particular tract ls selected

for opecinl designation not accorded similar tracts in the area

and not in harmony with the exlsting surrounding residential
development.

7. The Board erroneously and contrary %c the svidence

stated that "such reclassifieation w11l not be adverse to the

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION s IN THE
from D.R. 5.5 te B.L. and D.K. 16 zones
5W carner Cedar Avenus and Selford Boad : CIRCUIT COURT
13th District, Southw.stern Seator
1 OF
P.T. Leamon, Petitloner
t  BALTIMORE COUNTY
+ Miso, Docket 9
1 Folio ___ 305
+ Plle 5054 |

R T T T S S T T SR

ORDER

ORDERED this . dey of September, 1973, that the time for
T1ling the Record in the above entitled case 1s hereby extended
for a period ¢ sixty deye., frou Ootober 6, 1973 to December 5,
1973.

“Vizge




/13 the new and improved road pattern.

2k

| REr PETITION FOR
D.R.

* Folio 305
* Fila 5054

‘- L " - - * * * " -
ANSVER TO PETITION FOR APPFAL

| Singer, and answers “erewith the Petition for Appeal horetofore
filed in these p di

denied; tha evidence adduced befors the Board of Appeals over-
| whelr'ogly demonstrated error o1 the part of the County Council

RECLASSIFICATION * IN THE

from D 5.5 toB.L, and D.R,

16 zones * CIRCUIT COUKT

SW cormar Cedar Avenue and

Selford Road * PR {

13th District - SW Sector
P. T. Lemmon - Petitioner * BALTIMORE COUNTY |

* Mlsc, Dockst 9

Now comes P. T. Lemmon, by his attorney, Marvin I.

» and in ith states:

1. The all of P 1 of said icion are |

with respect to the subject tract, t the tims of adoption of the
zoning map om March 24, 1971.

2, The allegations of Paragraph 2 are denied. The
decision of tha Bosrd of Appeals was founded upon substantial
and probative cvidence, and its conclusion that the tract is
for singls cottage

1ly and 11y
davelopment at current prices” finds much support from the
d also that ap

testimony in the case. It was

construction, to the extent allowed . the present zoning catu- |

gory, would be imp by the 1"
and necessary road pattern to such an extent as to prevent any
practical utilization of the land in such manner. The prier
development in thz area all cccurred before installation of the

new sewer and water facilities, zs well as the construction of

3, The allegations of Paragraph 3 are denied; such

to the subject property.

12. And for such other and further reasons as may be |

presented at the hearing on said appeal.

__.__:’_ng_-—;
FARVIN IRGER !
Ten East Eager Street |
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
752-1122

Attorney for P. T. Lammon |

s
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that o this- < day of June, 1973, a

copy of the foregoing Answer to Pericion for Appeal was mailad to |

Anne Xay Kramer, Esquire, Wi Road, y
21133, attoney for Protestant-Avpellants, and to the County
Board of Appeals, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake

Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204.

L

! allagations being totally without refersnce to the fucts adducad

before thc Board, Tt wes graphically demonstratec that I-95

| 1ies & short distonce to the moxth of the subject property, while

|| Washingeon Boulevard (U.S, Routs 1) lies just to ths south,
. Bordaring tha western boundi~y of tha tract in auestion

| Matropolitan Boulsvard was then, and is now, under constructiaa,

| with mejor
|| 1+95 and the of

ing with

County Campus. On

| the east of the subjsct property lies Selford Road, which

admit=edly is the dewest and bast local rosd in the area; the

| extension of which was undar comstruction to comnect it with the

IMBC azcess road and also to link it direccly with Mazropolitan
Boulsvard at a point approximataly 2 1/2 sdlss from the property,

| and thence to I-93.

| which there was 1

4. The allegations of Paragraph 4 are denfed, in that
such allegations isolate ome facut of the Biards' opinion, sbout
s £S the lusion of other evic.

| pertaining to the sams factors. In pointing to the recomsanda-
1

tion of the Baltimore County Planning Board for D.R. 16 zoning
of the subject rract, and the Planning Board's ressoning "that
there was a continuing end increasing need for higher denaity
rasidentially zoned land in this immediate area,”. .= Board of
Appeals also recognized othur forcen in the planning precess,
stating:
This potential, said the Planning Board, is
largsly attributable to the growth of :t- Ihlnnt:y
of lﬁtyhml County;
Collaga;

to ths umth': and the industrisl :m along the

recantly opensd sec! :lnc!mu:-uns mu-.a-

Baltimore and Capital l-l.en-yl
m-!nr,apmp_-zmu;nt fer was made to 4

RE: PETITION FOR RECLAISIFICATION + T THE
from D.R. 5.5 to 'B.!'. and D.R, 16 zones
SY eormer Cedar Avenue and Selford Road s  CIRCUIT COURT
13th Diatrict, Southwestern Seotor
s FOR
P.7f. Lemmon, Petitioner
1. BALTIHCRE COUNTY
i Hiso. Docket__ 9

s Polio 305 _

ORDER

ORDEREJ hhlI}L/m_y of June, 1973, that the time for
i1ing the record in the above entitled cese ia hereoy extended
for a perled of ninety days, from July
Dotober 7 . 1973,

+ 1973 to

True Copy Tesl
ewEn n

D(‘p\.ly Clerk ([

4 prh  AiTien £ lf faddy -

@

| {rdustrial use of areas in the neighborhood of Columbla which

wou!d add to the demand and need for this type of development.
| S. The allegatiors of Paragraph 5 are denfed.

‘ Specific evicencu was prsientéd to *he Board concerning the need
| for such higher density res!dential zoning, the desireability and
the demand for such housing in proximity to large scale employ-

3. also the

} and drivic; times to suwch employment centers, as well as the

i; existence of the newly emerging and vastly improved pattern of
l‘} roads. ¢
w‘; 6. The allegations cf Paragraph 6 are denled, and the
| action of the Board of Appeals in ne way amounted to “spot

";’ zoning," as that term has been defined in Marylard zoning law.
}{ The test tn be applied fa not whether the 2aning in question lies |
|| within a larger nzea of different use, but rather whether it

1
| accomplishes a benefit for the general welfare of the comunity

|| and £ulfills a public need, y
It 7. The allegations of Faragraph 7 are cericd, in that

| the Board's were amply d by testir:zy from many
|| of the witnesses who appea-ed at the lengthy hearings. The
Planring Staff, Planning Eoard and the Zoming Commlssioner all
agreed as to a more intensive use with respect to tlis tract. |
8. The allegations of Paragraph 8 are denfed, and aze |
in conflict with the £ioding of ths Board that no land zomed for
apartwents existed in the s ruowmding area. The claim that
"mmerous tracts in this inmediste area zoned D.R. 16" are ntill
undeveloped is not supported by the record. Evidence did demon-
strate the existence of a tract of land immedistely to the south
i of the subject property, which was ear])fer rezoned to D.R. 16 by

the Board of Appeals over the opposition of :hose now against the

. L1} "‘"I'ITIGN FCR nmasax?tcm’mn 1 IN THE
R. 5 5 B.L. and D.R. 16 zones
S'J uurne Eml! and Selford Road i CIRCULIT COURT

ednr
13th maeriub. Southwestern Sector 94
: R

1 BALTIMORE COUKTY

3 ' Kisa. Docket 9 _
1 Follo_ 705
v File__sosh

P.T. Lemmon, Petitlonar

Motlon Por Zxtension Of Time
For Plling Of Record

Aopellants John L. and Carolyn J. Kesrney, Charlea E. and
Ruby Petree, 'and ¥i1llar M. DeBoy, pursuant to fule 37 of the
Faryland Rules of Proosdurs, move for an axtun!"llun of ninety
days from July A to Detober 6, 1973, in order to file the
record in the above captionud case. The grounds cf the motion
are as roﬁ.mrl:

1. T, case hefore the Board of Appeals was heard over a
noriod of lu: days rerulting 1n a voluminous recerd.

?. The reporter bas advlsed Counsel for Appallants that it
w111 take him at least an additional ninety days from Tuly A,
1973, the date in which the reaord 1s due in this Honorable Court,
to transcribe those proceedingsa.

3. rore than cre-half of the total record in this case
inclnden elzht days of testlmony in Miso. Case No. 5035 now
nending before this Honorable Court, which will not be completed
nntll nid-Sentember, 1973.

i, tounsel will not be able to prepare for the Hearlng
bhefore this Honorable Court in the inatant ease until both

records are transeribed by the reporter.

e R

Counul for Apphllants

Wiltonwood Road

Jodge fraclon 75 Sif»  Stevenson, Warylamd 21153
Deder om Yl 4BE-2069

instant ronlassification (known as the High Hill trast. the
decialon referred te above presently on appeal to thir Court).
The third vacant tract in the area, known as the Chesapeake Hcmes
property, is larger and would accomodate approximately the same
number of units, under zoning sgreeacle to the oppor, .5 in the
instant case, as could be developed on both the Tig. Hill and
Lezmon tracts under the D.R. l6 category granted by the Board of
Appeais.

9. The allegations of Paragraph 9 of said pecition are

denfed; no credible evidence of such clalms .as presented to
Board, merely the unsupported and gensral opinious of a handful

. of rosidents expressing oppesicion to any chenge from the scatus
qua,

10, The allegaticns of Paragraph 10 of said petition
|| are denied; said allegations constitute omly speculation and are
| without ary basis in fact or evidence.
| 1L. And further answering said petition, the record
.‘ before the Board of Appeals demonstrated, without comtradictlom,
| that earlier teatimony by and on behalf of the pretrestants
before the Coumty Council, at irs public haarings om the adepttun
of the zoning msp, was entirely inaccurate and misleading with
;? respect to the cruclal lssue of utilivies; that the County
\E Council erred in its zoning of the subject property tecause 1t
;! ignored the profound changes which had then occuxred in thm
1| area through "recent and ongoing road construction” as well as
ii tie development of large industrial complexes and large acale
‘: employers, including the creation of the 'niversity of Maryland
‘i Baltimore County Campus. The County Councll was in error, also,

xi in ignoring the underlying conditions ind developments which
i

tha of the Planning Board with respect

-4-

I WTREAY CERTIFY that m copy of the foreguing Motion
won ni1ed thin /¥ day of June. 1973, to ths Board of Appenls of
Aaltimore County, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Faryland,

21706, ard Farvin I. Singer. 10 East Sager Street, Paltimore,

Counsel for A
Wiltonwood Roa
Stevenson, !‘uylum 21253
LAR- 2069

I'aryland 21202.

1lanta

pg/'f.lu.u.,.;_
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mjnm f Codar A and
'SOINOr O \wero |
3 Road - 13th Distr : BOARD OF AFPEALS
P Ta - tioner
O, 72-01-R (Item Yo. 48) 3 oF
1 BALTIVORE COUNTY .

MEMORANDUM OF 1AW
Thare is oue overall iseus in this case: whethor the County
Council orred in March, 1971 by classifying the subject tract D.R. 5.5.
The answer, based on all the evidence brought bafore the Zoning Board
of Appeals, must be a rescunding no.
Appeliant®s position follows.
It 4s well ssttled in Maryland "that thers is a strong presmptisn

The legal reasons for Protestant-

of the correctrass of original roning and that to sustain @ plecemeal
chaage therafron thore mst he produced strang evidence of aistake in
tho original roning or else sviuence of u changs in conditdons resulting
of the " Wells

ina 1 ehange in the
v. Plerpont, 253 I, 554, 251 4. 24 79 (1969), "The burde of proef, |
of course, is cuite onorous and 1t rests squarely on the cne seeldns the
roclassifieation." Agneclare, I, v. lueas, 247 Md. 612, 618, 223

A, 24, 757 (1967). Judge Hamond in Board v. Oak Hi1l Farns, Inc. 232 ¥d.
27, 233 197 A, 24 761, 766 (1963) wrote:

Hyureeeress. . whother o roasoning mind could reasonably have reached

the result the agency reached upon a fair consideration of the fact

pletn-a | a'nted by the entire record”, and ", .. .although the law in

taryland recarding the issues ofchange and mistake, as presented to a

foning bady, way bu jrounded te the test of what is “fairly debatable”

yot, on the issues ofcompatability of use, public welfare and demarcation
Linos, the Sourt should adopt the test of whether the Petitioner's varsion

i3 summorted by the clear weight of the evidence.”

ROETATY

RE: PETITIUN FOR RECLASSIFICATION ¢
fiom DR, 5,510 8,1, and D.R, 14

IN THE

W carner Cedar Avenue . CIRCUIT COURT
ond Scliord Rood
12th District = SW Sector : FOR
P. T. Lemman, : BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner

s AT LAW
Zaning File No. 72-91-R

: Misc. Docket No. 9
John |, Kearney, et o =
Protestonts-Appellants. i Folio Na., 304

B File No. 5054

AMENDED ANSWER

TO THE HONORABLE, 17!F JUDGL OF SAID COURT:

In the Answer filed by the Board of Appeals on December 4, 1973, In the
d matter, Bourd of Appeels Exhibit £1 stetes:

“Transcript of ihe entire record of the
High Hill Realty, Inc. cae #72-92-R",

This Exhibit should hove included the copies of

certitied documents ond exhibits entered into evidence in zoning coma F72-92-R.  Wie

which tromeript wes filed of thot time.
ore, therafore, filing these documents ond exhibits.

Dec. 10, 1973  Additional recard of proceedings (centified copies of documants and
exhibins in High Hill Reclty, Inc. cose F72-92-R = exhibits listed on

attached sheets) filed in the Circult Court for Baltimore County.

Respectiully submitted

£ /
e

Edith T. Eisenhart, Administrative Secretary
County Boord oi Appecls of Zaltimore County

A close look at the ovidence will show thut Petitiorer-ippelles
has not even come close to such & requirement.
and glossy ph Eard

Petitianer=Appallec's

case resta on frail
facts pufficient to find error are not presunt. Petitloner, in his
tostinony, attempted to squate *need” for apartments and tusiness
zoning with actessibility to major highways and major capioymant areas,
and with availability of adequats utilitiss and educational facllitles.
A1l factors citad by Petiticner were in axistence and {iua Protestant-
Appallant's testimony it may be presuned, known &5 well to the County
Couneilmen, sither directly or indirectly. On the other hand, narrow
intarnal strests, orderly, ive, low-densit of the
area over a pariod of many yoars, the contimiing need mid desirability
for individual low-density rusidential 1iving units within the ares,

in addition to smple ghopping facilities nvarby, were facts also known to
the Councilmen, In additien i.. thess facts, the Council had the benmefit

of the Planning Board's reccsmendation of B.L. roming on 7,14 acres and
D.R. 16 zonive on 5.92 acras of the subject traot which the Council chose,
4n 4ts wi~dos, 1o ignore. In Kremsr v. Board, the Maryland Court of
Appeals stated tiat ¥an advarse rport by a Flamning Commission (alons)
2ay be sufficlmt to nake the lssus bafore the loglslative body fairly
debatable,” All the sbove having been available to the Councll, them,
the issue vas fairly debatable and the Council exarcised its legislative
authority cerrectly and fairly in applying a rening desimation of
D.n. 5.5 to the entire treat,
oue to the

acres to the B.L, reclussification, anyons familiar with the tract's
ordantation to Selford Rosd could imediately comprehand the impact and

1ity of much a use, to spot zondng, if rented.

Fathkopf, in his treatisze on zoning (Arden H. Rathkopf,

of 7.14

EXHIBITS EMTERED IN ZONING CASE #72-92-R,
HIGH HILL REALTY, INC.

Actiol phote of subject property

- . w2 - 200 scale - composite - topo

" .. W 3 - Copyef SRC mop showing Matro-
politan Blvd. 1o Friendship

b L2 vo4 - Site Plan of subject property, 9/20/71

[ » W 5 - logof lsues to County Council fror

1 Plonning Board =~ used ot public

* hearing

Poge 62 - new 2oning book ta
County Coune™ rom Plonning
Boord, 11/24/70

Foge 110 & 111, 15t Cwcle - ltem
53 - April to October 1571
Zoning file subject case #72-92-R
exzept letter of Mary Rirg,
including laige photos

Chart by Petrica on weter - mop
Chart profile *
3 poge report - tentol figures =
by Reinhardt

Brown envelope of exhibits (from
P.T.Lemmon file *72-51-R)

woow

9/2/71 = Arautus Times odv, - GE
Housing Production 1971 by
kegional Plonning Council, 1/72
Letter from SHA - Woodford to

P. T. Lemmon, 8/3/72

Photo by P.T. Lemmon = RR tracks
& bridge at Metropoliton Blvd.

&

Photo by P.1.Lemmen - Cedar Ave.
bridge over Metropelitan Blvd.

Figures on acheol population = frem
Lol

|

I The Lew of Planning and 7oning, third edition) defines "spot rening" ar

:‘ %the practice whareby a single lot or area is granted privileges which are
|| not granted to other land in the vieinity in the same ves district."

|| (Chaptar 76-1} In Eokes v, Board of 7oning Appeals of Baltimore County,
‘ 1956, 209 Kd. 432, 12i A. 24 249, the court labsled spo’ roning as

"a roning classification of realty that can be considersd as improper spot
2ening enly when it fails to beax a eubstantial relation to the public
health, safety, morals and gensral welfare, and is out of hermony and in
conflict with the comprehensive sonii ordinance,® And still again, “it
1s not the proposed treatment of a particulsr trect within the broad
territory scompassed by the original roning plan shich govems;

the impingement of the proposed reconing upan the general plan is the criter-
ion." MacDonald v. Board of County Comissisnera fer Prince George's
County, 238 ¥d. 549, 210 A. 2d 325.

This tract lles scross the street from a school where traffic is now
heavy during certain daytize pericds. The proposed chopping center
constitates & physical and moral havard. There was testimony that the
reason for the estsblishment of & recreational facility on school preperty

|
I

was for the express purpose of providing wholssome recreational
sotiritics to renlate the "hang-out” in shopping centers frequanted by
young pecple. i most damaging tostimony, however, came from the
Petitioner hinself +ho stated under oath that thers was "no need for
additiona]l shoppin;* facilities unless D.R. 16 roning was grantad to
otaer vacant parcels in the area, thereby creating the demand nssessary for
the success of his Potition, The need for apartment roning on 5.92 acres
was stified because the property has a low spot, charecterired by
Potitionor as a "hole." Testimony showed it to have the samo grade as
abutting devaloped residential property. No testimony of inability to
develop the land under the Council's designation of D.R. 5.5 was offered.
On the one hand, Pstitisner trisd to equats Metyopolitan Boulevard

Maoguire, et ai vi. High Hill Reolty, inz. - 9/295/5035 3.

Petitioners' bvhibit No. 19 - Chort on Industrial Parks

. . “ 20 - Letter from Hoswell, Planning &
Zoning, 10/2/72
- " " 21 = Letler from Moore, Dept. of Public
Vorks, 9/28/72
"oz L i - R Letter from Kaltenboch, Dirceler
of Public Works, 10718/72
- - - 13 - from A Auerbach,
pal, Relay Elemantary Sche |
5 .3 vo24 - Letter from . L. Grimm, Boord of
Education, 10/2/72
4 " " 25 - leher from T.W.Smith, Regional
Planning Cauncil, 10/11/72
» L - 28 - Aerial photo = subject property ond
end of Rolling kood
» L . : Letter from 7.D.Farrell, HUD, to
© Julie re loan application, 3 '22/72
* L L - Siudv comidering volue recucing
effuct of highway witk photos anl
- plats
. » 29 (d Booklet of 6 photos of Reley neigh-
bothaod by Mr. Lemmon
- - * 30 - Tiomscript 1/19/71 & 3/16/7)

H B | 3N - Zoning Commissioner's Order of
5/15/72 on cose #71-46-R - g
station and BL ot Clork Boulevord

- . * gy e Leter of 5/15/72 to J.H.Cook fror
Zoning Commissioner re 71-46-)

s " L = Letter from H.R.Plitt to George E..
Gavrelis, 10/13/70

" " it - Photo by P.T.Lcmmeon = re Plitt

. plan

. - L . Letter from Ellis Cohen re
Westlond Gordens

o & 3% - Photo of Colony Hill Apt:. 10/8/71

= 5 v 37 (e, b & ¢) Photes of Colony Hill

Apts. with Gordan Gilbert, 11,177}

SHA General Highy ay Map of

Protestonts Exhibit A e
. Boltimore County, 1961 = 1/1/65

. - ] - Mop - existing end proposed ronds
ele. by Plitt, 10/72
" L C - Plot by Pliti - tentative layout of
< subject property in DR 5.5,
* 10/19/72

with the und L1ty of lowed e

o4 t, while at

of Matrowold

‘the sane time that the

somehaw
makes the property desirabls for high-density over-crowding and
mifise. What Petitioner reall; uried to accormlish was a showing that
"« oald realire greater prafitatility ¢ w D.R ‘% and B.L. reclassifioatisn.
The lapast to be considered apparently, first and foremast, is that on

bis pocketbook. ‘e respectMilly mibait that the surreund.ng commnity
colloctivel, nas a greator invastasnt, both present and future, than
Potitlaner hes in the ares. The Maryland Court of Appealc has stated

in winy oanes that profitability alome is insufficient resses for reclas-
sification. (3ee alac Hontgomery County Council v. Lacur 753 ¥, 220,

#32 A, 7d 8323 and Taltimore v, Dorinsky 239 Hd. 611, 212 A, 23 508).

ALL the above adds up to a question clearly weighted in Support of the
Council's recent comprehensive reclissification which ineluded the mbject
tract, Ve baldave the County Zoning Commissioner arved, cnd his ictien
was arbiirary, capricious and 1llegal vhou ho granted Petitioner T 7. 14
and B.L. roning on the subject tract, withcut sufficlent and luefn
~eason therefor, just ora ysar after tie Coweil adoptsd s cospratensize
land-use map. In %iew of the reasoning cutlined sbove, this Seard has
7o Tecourse but to mllifv the action of the Zoning Comslssiones by

Crder of April 18, 197%, and reinstats the D.8, 5.5 clasoification
adopted for the entire trect on March 24, 1971,

Rospectfully submitted,

| s

ra
Attomey for Protestant-ipnellants
W 1tonwood Road
Stevenson, lMaryland 21157
L3E-2059

Moguire, et of va. igh rut Realty, Inc. - 5/295/5035 4.

Protestonts' Exhibit D < Troftic Impact Study by |1LR Plin

s " E - Comparison of 1ents - econamic -
10/72
i *: F - Photogrammetric Map of galt -
County thoirg teatat've exit
- Selford oo
- - G - Alfidavit = Poloy
Asscciotion - 9,
i " H - Letter of posi
ment Aoz
L LJ 1 - Poste: of
ete, 771
{in Boord's ofi
B G I - Poster of pho
Mrs, V., Sreae s
~ L K - Peater of phnte
swbject preg
L W L - Poiter of phe
subjeet propey (boo
s L) M = Lt rpaite s in the area,
1071677
“ - N = Plot of Friendship mea with poter
of Uhlmood
. L L [} - Localion map for list of cpariments
: (I
. - P Motos by Mis. Moguire (6) 572




REi “ETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
from D.R. 5.5103,L. and D.R. W
SW comer Cadar Avenue
and Selfovd Read
13th Diaivict - SW Sector

P. T, Lemmen,
Putitioner
Zoning File No. 72-91-R.

John L, Keariey, et al
Protestarits-Appellonts

ANSWER TO ORDER OF APPEAL TO CIRCULT

COURT  FOR

CERTIFIED COPIES OF PROGEEDINGS BEFORE

THE

QF APPEALS OF

BALTIMORE

ZONING COMMISSIONER AND BOARD

I &

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
| from DR, 5.5 8.L. and D.R. 16

iH THE
N THE

| | SW comer Cedor Avene . CIRCUIT COURT
CIZCUIT COURT I| ."al’?'.:"...'!';‘m.... , i

rok | P. T. Laawon, 1 BALTIMORE CCUNTY
BALTIMORE COUNTY i ] : i

AT LA 3 e, ' Misc, Docket No.___ 9
M, Dosket Now__3 e | ik © Fellae, 304
ik e 5 | i« FilaNe. 5034
File No. 505‘ ;;ﬁ ! tsp ot BB EITELTLYEYGG

Prriratrraea 10 THE HONORASLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT)

And mow coma Joha A, Shewlk, W, Glles Parkar and Walter A, Relter, Jr.,
.—mmmmawdwn—.c.-y,uhmnno_
for dppol dirented agoimt Hham in this <, harawith retum the recerd of pracesding:

| hos In the sheve entitied maiter, consleting of the following certified copies or eriginal
|| papars on file 1n the Office of the Zening Depertmsnt of Beleinwe County:

I ZONING ENTRIES FROM DOCKET OF ZONING
i COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMON; COWTY
I
i

COUNTY AND

MR, CLERK:

Plocss file, B c.

Edith T, Eisenhart, Administrative Sectstary
County Loacd of Appeak of Galtimere County

ce: Marvin |, Singer, E1.
Mis. Anne Kay Kramer
Judge Proctor

Kesnay vi. Lamamon - §/304/5054

Gec. 4, 1973 Record of procesdings filed In the C'reuit Count for Baltimore County

Record of procesdings puvant o which said Order was enfersd ond |
#aid bootd acted are  permanent records of the Zoning Depatimend of Baltizcre County, s |
cre oho the we district maps, and your Respondants respectively wagest thot It would be
incervenient ond Inoppropriate o flle the sama [n Whis proceeding, but your Retpordents
will produce amy ond ofl such rules ond ragulction, tegether with the rening we districr
mops, ot the hearing on this petition or whenever direcied %o do sa by this Court.

BALTIMORE  COUNTY o,z
‘Mq 14, 1971 Commonts of Aulstant Treffis Englnoar filed
. Comssants of baltimare Counly Zaning Advisery Canaittes filed
| Pienning board Racommandatien filed
; | Avg. Potition of P. T. Lammen for reslanification from D.k. 5.5 to B.L. and
| Mepil o.l. uuml-.-l-huﬂ-ﬂmd&ﬁm
| Selferd feod, F2th Disiriet - flled
=i . Mdmmm“—oﬁmi
i 2 proparty = date of hoaring set for Septembar 30, 1971 ot 10:00 o.m.
l 9 Cautifieste of Pbilcation in newspoper = filed
Contificate of Pasting of property = flled

John L, Koamay, o of

L 3 )
: pPetition for Reclassificatios
oW coruer of Cedar Avenue and

| Selford Road '
13 District Before the County Board of
P.T. Temmon, Petirioner : appeals

Case no. 72-91-R Balcimore County, Maryland

= s : B s o % 1 g 3 £

APPEAL

Please note an appesl to the County Board of Appeals in the
| above entitled cise, from an order of the Zoning Commissioner

Raspactiully whbaitted for Balt imocrc County, dated April 18, 1972, on behalf of:

John L. & Carolyn J. Kearney, his wife
917 Francis Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

Charles E. & Ruby Petree, his wife
913 Francis Avenue
Ralt imore, Maryland

Edith T, £isenhart, Adminisirative Secretary

County Board of Appeals of 3o!Hmore County 21227

william M. DeBoy
5007 Cedar Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

— 1077
‘ ]

Protustants.

Counsel for Protestants
305 Tower Building
Baltimore, Mardand 21202
358-1771

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Appeal notice
Marvin I. Singee, Esq.

One Charles Center
| Baltimore, Maryland

was mriled to:
21201

. i P
Anne Kay Kramer

AL 10:00 a.m, hearing held an petition by Zening Commiiener = ome

Tuld b curle
w, ¥ Order of the Zaning Commincioner granting res lemificotion
Order for Appasl e County board of Agpechs frem Order of Zoning
s Camimioner ek by He. Arem Ky Kensar, sy for prtsens, |

| 2.
| 1:, 1972 Haaring on oppeel bafore County Boord of Appoak
,, . . . . i
5, 9m - . . w
4 . . - "
| 2 » L ", * - come held wh ourla
Moy B of County Board of mwh—un-m--n-u
h-D.l.l.lllD.l. 16 in lleu of the L., and granting
reclasifieation of Pareel B from D.R, 5.5 10 DR, 16
| [ Dissanting Opinton filed by Woltes A, Relter, Jr.
e 1 Ordar for Appasl filed In the Circul? Court for Baltimors County by
| Mrs, Anng Kay Kromer, chrmay for prosseunts, John L. Keomey, et al
. 3 Cartificate of Notice sent o all Inferssted porties
I L Potition te Accompuny Order for Appeai. filed In the Cirevit Corrr
I for Baltimere Covnty
| R T} mmhmuu-l—ﬂlhdwnwdw
1! Kenneth C, Precter exiending Hme to Octobar 7,
Sept. 6 &ﬁdhﬁmmﬁ'hhﬂlh_lhm.l, ]
i! Trameript of testlmany Mled
| Der. 4 Board of Appecle’ Eshibit Ne. | = Transsript of the entire recerd of the |

High HIll Boolty, inc. ca #72-92-i
Haviend Plat of subject property

Petltionsr's Exhibit Ne, 1

Glibart

| Phote, enrance o shopolng |
i Framads e Acbourna - rsrfiad bo by
; C. Gorden Gifbert

| e--dﬂ-!-u-dnm
| Comnisslonas for subject proparty = |
I Agtll-Cetober 1971 cycle, ltem 48, |
Pages 100~101 |
Fila F72-91-R - of whiect case

|
Marked plat of wbject proparty with
grodes by Hosheder i
Mot of marked |
transition sonse for 10.5, ete. |
Asrial Phote of whiject property by |
P. 1. Lewmen, 12/7/72 |
|
|
|
|

Final Wpl'd-ﬂiunm |
showing take including Francit Ave.,
Yive

Color phato of wbjezr
soutvwest comar, 9/7,

IAL&OBB COUNTY, MARYL&D

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

.o HEL DAY BYETE x Date._

Sy le, B
Frow.__Tan 1. Forrest

SUBJECT _ 1tem 48
48. Property Owner: P. T. Lemmon

Locatfon: S/W Cor. Selford Ave.
Present Zoning: D.R. 5.5

& Cedar Ave.

Proponed Zoning: Reclass to D.R, 16 & B.L.
Distrlc 13th Sector: Southwestern
No.Acres: 12.17

Public wvater and sewers are avallable to the site.
Alr Pollution Comments: The buflding or bulldings on this
registration and compliance wiwh

r Poliution Control Regulations.
e obtained from the Division
» County Departmeat of flealtn.

of Alr Follutlon, Baitime

T Chief
ter and Sewer Sectlon
BUREAY OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

TIF/sam

Ksomey va. Lemmon - §,304/5054

Fektioner's Exhibit No. 10

" - .
" - "
“ " N
. " "
. - -
. - B
- - -
- . .

Pretastonty’ Cxhibit A

.
weone

-]

P.T. Lemmon

&M Cor. Self:

u8

‘ord Awe. % Cedar Ave.

Color photo of subject proparty loaking
up from putitionsr's property, 9/7/72
Phato looking south showing r/w
Matropol itan Blvd, , 11/26/71

Phato looking worth showing r/w
Matiopal itan Bivd, an Froncls Ave.,
1/3/72

Lattes 1/19/6%, Agmew 1o Lemmon
Zoning Mop 2-A, 3/24/71, ectual
copy with red markings

Asrial phote, Glenmount Towsn, et ol
Zoning Mop of Glanmount area, 3-C
Aurlal photo, Fellowskip Forest and

2 apartment projech

Aarlol phote, Reland Pork Shopping
Canter

Asrlal photo, Arbutus Shopping Canter,
Maiden Choice ond Weetlend

Aarlal photo, Westowne Elsmentary, stc .
Color phote, | unit ot Kaien Cholce
apartment Gavel

4 Srochures of Industrlal Park including
plet, Kaiser, Halathorpe Canter, Food
Canter and Mileage Chart with mop
photo {7 pleces)

Plat of sbject proparty showing ali

DR 18, Stephems & Asscc., 4/20/72
Arbutus Times = leter by Jeon M.,
Zowltesk] and edireeial by Mortin
Photo of Jean Zowitoski's house -

816 Froncls Avenue

AHfidavit #o spedk on behal! of Arbutus
Comnunity Amaclation, Inc

Rasolution of Arbutus Community Asen.
L%t of foculty contosted (8 poges)

List of five quastion In wrvey

Summory results of survey

Map shawlng raod pottem ond devsslop-
ment cnd whiect property by "“'(d-.)
Traffle Impoct Study by Plin, /73
Affidavit - Reloy Improvement Assn. -
P, 9/15/72

Resslution - Ralay Improvement Asn, =
Plin, §/19/72

drochura by P. 1. Lammon, 10/69 -
Salford Road coridor

5/10/71

Fire hydrants for the proposed site are required and sii | be in accordaace

with Baltimore Co
of 50 faet for ap

tandards .

wnd 300 feet

The hydrants saa-. be located at inervals
for B.l. along an approved road.

A second means of access 13 required for the site.

Minimua width 1o the roads turough site shall be 30 fet tc assure pessage

of Fire Depaitment equipment.

A. When pull-in parking 1a designed for both aidws
minimum distance from curb to curb of the paring area snall

of n rosduay, the
6l fear.

Pull-in prriing on one side only, the distar-c irom cu™ ta cumh

B.
shall be b feet.

/\ :.“u. s :

fhe owner shall be required to comply with a

the 101 Life Safety Code, 1967 Edition, and
conyiruction plans are submi‘ted for approval.

appiicalie requirements of

e Fire Prevention Cods when



"
’
( ( 3 ( r
IN _THE COURT OF SFLCIAL AFPEALS JOEN L. KEARKEY, et al. ‘

Secend-==Ti.«t the Honoralle fourt wns completely "Taken in" by the oral 1 ceriify that I did this 22nd dey of April, 1972 mall a e

OF KARYLUD : B A R R e D e o -
e argments nf opposing Goungel is evidenced by the worda of its opinion i nition to:
Ko, 6i2 v - = R 6
boginning e Line 2, Page lit "4 mumb r of rozidents of the cosmunity s oy IR o a8 ERMEEARELS dn thin asy B A e
September Term, 157h P, T, LEMMON PO LRt th vaoowmeidsldon: SR Tha: Plasming Foara 5 O Bolcbr wos, indeed, sciwhow reprehensible. If one sees s grevious error belag ::;";::r, s
e e o e PN R e L commitied s be 1o stand quickly aside for an unrtatod poried of tims for 1 i
sohow Tiren, T : fon
S IR Rr L Ak e o ek o it 4o scachow riren. The law soys othervisc. I respectfully refer the G L
Court to Balt ; i 7 : Stres
filed with the Gounty zening Gormissionoz.® e e L RULG T, (ectel e 0 FAig s e RO Uz, o) et i, B
enacted Kay 13, 1970-----they prescrite *he tining and the path to te §
HOTION. FOR-RE-ARGUHENT Ko offort vas made by the Court to ascortain the substerce or lack of

substance behind this statement. It is vital that we exsmine each of

taken for relief. : ‘;
—_—

I need not prolong this arguaent except to note that the 1700-pago Record Fo . Do
Prepor Person

these three sentencos.
represented the High Hills tract and the sulject trast end mbove a1l took

(a) A number of 7egidents of the cormunity did, indced, protest the many steps to meat tha legal requiresent of "Strong Evidence of Mistake"
The Court of Special Appeals of Meryland is most respectfully potitiencd 7 " -
recarmendaiion of the Flenning oard-----a petitica of protest signed as enunciated by the Court on Page 6 of its opinion-----Judge Lovine!s
by P. T. Lemson, as Propsr Forscn, to grant this motion for re-argument

by 1350 persons when not more than a couple dozen at the wvery most could

statement in Stratakis v. Fesuchemp, 268 Md. €13, 30k A,2d 2l (1573).

of this case because of the followin, tho Court d
. sansone hy, Tifaal olr: e by any stretch of the dmngination possibly Le legally opgrieved, Thie

in 1t Per Curian opinfon filed, March 24, 1975. The public interest i3 not merved by the Court's opinien in this case.

was a blatant case of ergnnized oppesition-----organized by & small group

Firste--Eoalare in the spinion er in the oral quertions of the Coust, ot who later of fered to "sell out" (I hove the signed lotter) for n The cpinion upsels thoe considered judsment of (1) The Planninz osrd;
: . z (2) Tho Zoming Comissioner; (3) Tho koard of Aupenls snd (L) The Cireuit
the hearing held February 1%, 1975, is thore any avidencs of ccmprehiusion BURsthn kAL ualy *dnatidn, o) e () :
Court---a11 of taltirore Countj. The opinion upholds a freshnan County
of Ei'l No. 10¢, bultimure County Zoming Law, enacted August S, 15 This Iz
- (b} Goe CounbysCouncilian(*oasle), ‘nmiabez: OF U Dela Andersor Counsilnan's astion who wab clccied an A nenber of the Dals Andorson
EANL 15 attached hersto. EA11 100 for the Tirot time established Jensity

ticket, just seated for the first tire four menths provicus to his vots,

Ticket. He dered not stand for re-election in 17l.
Residontial Cones in baltincre Coun'

You are respuetfully referred te

was the Pled Piper in the Anderson-dominated Csuneil, He, Eossle, the
Section B, Aruicle 1 E of this Lill wo connider the establishmont of a Record cleardy 8, Vs openly and pabliely thanked, by tro leadsrs in There are & nuster of other complementary reessons why I feel the Sourt
£heus, y

residential transitien n

a1l Yereity Residentizl (D.R.) Zor.:s, the afor AtiGred ¢ 4y oruaniaation’ fon) the. ratentisn of Lae erred in its opinion. They will be brought to the avtention of the Court

excepting D.

is clearly the eentrolling factor in the ori: existing zoning---even before any possible deliteration of the "Input" Af giver. the opportunity to present them orally. I have sulmitted atove

recommendation of tno Flonning Boord of D. i 16 Zoning for the subject R A e T T e S o (2) subatantisl fssues for the Court's consideration of this

tract of Jand=---=a long arrrod tract of land bi-secled by a wide storm Ascarplll The rest of the Dale Andarson Cownty Counoll folleved Tisd motion----sutaitted in the fece of sdvice that doing so is an exorcise
derinngs swale in the ectter. The use of any other D. R. Zono would S o e T e e e s e in futility But submitted, fully confident, that the Sourt will, itself,

ruguive the sacrifics of the two UFillets® of s01id land at both ends of want to rectify an injustice 4t hos been lod to porpetrate.

E ;aémumy submitted i

ceusing an avalanche of protesting petiticna.

rele o trensitdon areas o . . o o reduced to an

e) e Honorable Sourt!s opinion 4 2 Tese
LAPTListive seow of A vory volusble rescurce necded, ns shown by the i) oL he i n e henv ol

. - referred to, FLUS foat-nate 6 at tho bottem of Pago L clearly indic-sus
Rlecord, «r zitus for dasporately required housing. i
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T OF The Board feels, for the reasons stated in its Opinion and findings of fact INTER.OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
P. T. Lemmon neighborhood of Columbia in Howard County would add to the demand ond need for this typs
Patitioner s BALTIMORE COUNTY in the High Hill Realty casa (No. 72-92-R), that it would be unfair or d inappropriate fo %
| of development. qo. 0re iate. ApE41 30, S
| : No. 72-91-R || troat the subject property on a separate basis; hawcver, the testimony ha convinced the
| The reasons prasentad by the protestonts for oppasition to this were in ofl Fiow. _dack Districh - Plans Reviev.
z P & % B || Boord that the application for B.L. zoning is at best premature, ond sucii wes odmitted by
| respects the same as these presented in the High Hill cave, and in addition thereto there supsper. f8_ Pe To lemmon
| OFPINION || the principal in the case, Mr. P. T. Lemmon, in the course of his testimony. SV Cor.” belferd Averte
—_— | wes substantfal oppasition to the granting of B.L. zoning for a naighborhood shopping centar, o
i 1 | The evidence and the exhibits in the within case, as well s the testimony [ :
| This case invelves o tract of abour thirteen acres of ground bounded by | l with which uppesition the Board is ia ogreement.
‘ | || of expart angineers and persons in the field of real estate, have convinced the Board un-
| the newly construeted Me.rropolitan Boulevard, Cedar Avenue, Se!ford Road, ond a line | | To conclude with one lmst referance to the Opinion end findings of fact
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Election District of Baltimore County, i what is known s the comm nity of Relay. I || part of this Opinion (copy of which is attached hereto), the Board has datermined that rb-r-l
we agree with the Zoning Commissioner that the County Council was in error in i classificar I |
The Board feels that this is i all respechs @ companion conc to the petition || was error in the designation of this property os D.R. 5.5 under 'ne new maps of 1971, and
| tion of D.R. 5.5 for this entire area at the time of the adoption of the zoning mags in March, |
| of High Hill Realty, Inc. (Case No. 72-92-R}, in which this Beard granted D.R. 16 zoning will deny the Petitioner's application for the B.L. zoning requested, but will grant reclassi-
i 1971, Vin ore not convinced, however, that the petition with ralation to the B.L. zening | |
|| to a tract of appreximately 22 geres odjoining the subject property on the south, being fication of D.R. 16 zoning for the entire tract.
i should be granted, at least ot this time.  We will, thersfora, revere that portion of the | -
| seporated frem it only by Cedar Avenue.  The Board feels thor the two tracts could | ORDER AW v
| | | Zoning Cammissiner's Qrder which allows the business local zoning, and grant rezoning | s e e e
| almost be considerad @ one contiguous area with respect to zoning, ond almost all of the | | | For the reasons set forth in the uforegoing Opinion, it is this gih  day

of the entire tract 1o D.R. 16.  The Board further finds os ¢ fact that such reclassification
Factors applying to the High Hill Realty cuse apply 1o the present case. Counsel for both | of May, 1973, by the County Board of Appeals O RDERED, that the reclasification of
will not be adverse to the hoalth or general welfare of the community, thot the planned .
| petiticners ond protestants were the same in both coses, ond it was stipulaied by all parties Parcel A from D.R. 5.5 to D.R. 16 is horeby GRANTED in liau of the requested B.L.zaring

construction will not overcrowd the neighborhood schools, and that the construction now in |

that the Board could consider the entire record in the Hiyh Hill case in its determination of and it is | SR
resz of the rood pattems in the community will be sufficient to handle all troffic genor- AL
the within case, and ihe entire file in the previow case was admilted s Petitioner's Exhibit, s i i FURTHER ORDERED, that tha roclas fication of Parcal B from D.R. 5.5 ta |

ated uver the time which will ba required for the construction of any substantial number of

|
| No. 1, and hax boen considared by the Board in making ils decision in this matter. D.R. 16 i heraby GRANTED, subjact 1o the approval of o site plan by the Stats Highway |
| || apartment units on this tract. 5 |
The Board spant aight days in taking testimeny in the High Hill case, and |t || Acinistration, the Burscu of Public Services and the Office of Planning and Zoning.

We may point out that the Baltimare County Planning Board had recommendad |

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

|| six days in toking testimony in the within coe. Needless to say, the record is voluminous Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with Chapter 1100,
| the D.R. 16 zoning clasification, both ot the time of the odoption of the new maps and at

and in many degrecs rapetitious.  Many expert witnesses testified on both sides. In.llu subtitle B of the Maryland Rules of Procedure, 1981 edition.

|| the time of the cansideration of the petition by the Zoning Commissioner, and indeed falt

High Hill case the petition was for rezoning of the entire tract from D.R. 5.5 to D.R.16. COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
7 7

that there was @ continuing and increasing nead for higher density residentially zoned lond
In the present case the petition was for rezoning to D.R. 16 for o portion of the troct, and

in this immediate area.  This polential, said the Planning Board, is largely attrikutable to
B.L. zening for another parcel thereof. The B.L. zoning would have been located across

the growth of the University of Maryland, Baltimare County; Catorsville Community College;

Selford Rood from the presently existing Relay Elementary Schoal.  The entire petition
] the Baltimara-Washington Industrial Corridor o the szuth; and the industeial complexes
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MEMORANDUM OPINION
AND_DRDER OF COURT

This appeal comes to us following a decision by the County
poard of Appeals wherein they revsrsed in part and affirmed in part
the decision of the Zoning “ommissioner of Baltimore County denying
the B.L. zoning of 7.14 acres of Lend and granting the D.R. 16 zoning
for 5.92 acres. 7They, therefore, granted rezoning of tae entire
tract to D.,R. 16 giving the Petitioner 13.06 mcres »f D.R, 15.

The subject property, borderad on the wist by Metropolitan
Boulevard, to the nmorth by Prancis Avenue, to tha east by Selford
Road and the Relay Flementary ichool, and to the scuth by Cedar
Avenue. is located in the L3th pistrict, Southwestern Bector, of
Baltimore County. The property is approximately twenty-five feet
(25°) below the grade of Metropolitan Beulevard and is also below
the grade of Cedar Avenue.

This appeal is silent as to tl's reversal by the County Board
2f Appeals, of the Zoning Commissioner, in denying B.L. zoning.

as th=a iti

“he Appellants in this matter are the
obvicualy recognized the truth and wisdom of the Appeals Board, and
teok his D.R. lé zoning without complaint as to his loss of B.L.

zoning. He ndhered to that anclent Chiness expression that a *bird

in hznd is worth two in bush, ®

-1-

]

form, a *hit tune” would undoubtedly be "Parade of the Expert

Witnesses."
OUn a more serious note both the Petiticner and the Pro—

expart and

hava many wit
The Petitionsr has prasented witneasas who testified to the prasant
availability of roads to support any increased traffic and that the

roads now under comstruction e plannud projects at the time the

County Council adopted the comprehensivu maps in 1971, their know-

ledge to the not wi The of Mr.
an ongineer, substantiated this.

New facilities have recently bean built, both sewer and water.
Testimony was offered to show that the additional apartment unita

would Jte, only 4 1ly. to the total capacity the

improvements in the system were dasignad to handle.

e Protestants counter with testimony that D.R. 1l roning will
oveztax the roada and that acc w1 t> this tract will require 2.6
miles travel to and from U.S. Route 1. Purtharmore, thsy note the
desircbility of a school being located in a low traffic area, The
residents of the melay ares scem less concerned with the sewer syatem
than they do with the present water situation.

Rosidents of the Relay Coumunity testified thay chosa the area
in which to live because they wanted to "get out of the city" into

1 and that neighborhood is friendly and that they

a residential
enjoy safety and a semse of quality in their living.

It is apparent thet the testimony in this case, in many

others, is axtrmmely slanted, each to their cvm side, Prom the
evidence presented, therefore, either position could be maintained

depending on the inclination of the administrative authority hearing

—-5-

& &
Strikingly sinilar to this matter is that of a trast of land

immadiately south of the subject tract, known as the High Hill tresct.

In the lacter case, the Zoning Commissioner granted a reclassification

fxom D.M. 5.5 to D.R, 16. The County Bosrd of Appoals upheld thia
Teclassificacion except that a buffer strip of 150° deep®from the
center-line of Clarke Boulevard. from Cedar Avenus to the B,&.0,
Reilroad right-of-way shall remain D,R. 3.5° Th's decision was
appealed to the Circuit Court, by the Protestants, however, it was
dismissed by Judge John E. Raine, Jr., for fallure to prosecute and
hias decision was upheld by the Court of Spacial Appesls.

While the Petitioner indicates that substantial change han
occurred in the ares thereby the for

error i1 the zoning maps adopted March 24, 1971, is axtramely central
to this matter.

The Court of Appesls has reiterated many times the principles
to be followed by this Court in reviewing « zcning matter from the
County Board of Appeale, Jw ;e Singley, in 0,C, Haldemann ve, Board
of couaty cosmiseioners of Howsrd County, et al.. 253 Md. 298 (1369)
saidy

“We have often repeatsd the priuciples here spplicable;
Courts have no power to resons, and may not substitute
thelr judgment mm:mnmnuozmm
authority. . 251
Nd. 273, 247 A. 2d. 255 (1968),

Consumptizes. 246 Md

251 mMd. 1, 245

A. 2d. 140 (1967), Purther, the one who attacks the
tarmination made by the authority must show that it
ox fol Kirjmen

supra; Aqpeslane IRc,

way

supray
ay v
230 M. 291, 106 A. 2d. B84 (1962). The Appellants’
Proo” falls short of establishing that the Board abused
the discretion vasted in it by law.*

@ [ ]
this matiar, Both the Zoning Commissioner and tha County Board
of Appeals chose to weigh more heavily tha evidence presentad by
the Petitioner. This Court's opinion is that thuse ducisions
were fairly debatable rather than unreason..le, arbitrary or
capricious.
It Ls therators this__ /X7 asy of August, 1974, by the

Gireult Court for Paltimore Couaty ORDERED that the Order of

the County Board of Appeals is AFPFIRMED,

-4
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In & recent case, Trainer et al. e, Lipchin et al.. 259 Md.

667, the Court of Appeals, whi'le not specifically quoting the

Haldswann case, sapra, reaffirmed, citing Stratakis vs. Besuchsup.

263 Md. 543. The Court noted many cases in applying the test that,

... where & legislative body, or s board of
<county officisls, pursusnt to authority con-
ferred upon it, has gras®=i a remuning of
property. the question on judicial review is
whether or not such action is arbitrsvy and
diserd or fairly Montgomery

2 » 266 Md. 462, 295 A. 2d.

. 258 4. 636

216 (1972) s
267 A. 24. 179 (1970);
[Y_Cow 258 Md. 27, 254 A. 24. B61

(1970} 1 Salth ow oumiselops: joward
Sounty, 252 Nd. 280, 249 A. 2d. 708 (1969). We
shall follow that test in considering this appeal.*®

*While. in recent years, we %ave had the occasion

haps
is acre rudimentary than the strong presuaption
of the correctmess of ariginal zening and of
comprehensive rezoning. To sustain a piscomeal
change iu circumstances such as vhose present
hare, sirong evidence of mistake in the original
2o0m! ox 1

or of
substentisl change in the charscter of the neigh-
‘borhood must be produced.
268 M4, 469, 302 A, 24, 43 (1973); Heller vs,
. . 364 Nd. 410 412, 286 A. 24.
1

772 (1972) N3 .
M4. 712, 721, 264 A. 24. @38 (1970). Since as we

have also said, this burden is onarous, gabin John
Ltd. va, Moptgomery County, 239 Md. 661 271 A. 24,

171 (1970); Iupras

253 w4, 554, 253 A. 2d, 749

(1969), the task confromting Appellants (Appelless)
whose application followed the comprshensive re-
zoning by merely four months is manifertly a &if-
ficult one.” 268 Md. at 652-53 (emphasis in original).

Error in original zoning or comprehsnsive rezoning, and sub-
stantial change in tha ch
only basis for granting rezoning. These are the guideliines to be
used in datsrmining whather tha

of the neigh provide the

riGa by tie

is . ied or or fairly debatable. Judge
Barnes in Bger vs. Stcne, 253 MA. 533, 253 A. @c. 372, at page 377

(1969) saidy

ZOHALG RUVISORY COIDVTTRS HEEIIHG
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"We have made it quite clear that if &

bafore this niministrative body 1:!-::::\‘;.::-
batable, that is, that its determination in-
volved testimony from which a rzasvnabla man
could come to different conclusions, the courts
will not substitute their judgment for that of
the adminlstrative body. in the abssace of an

unconstitutional taking of privat.
Public use without the e il

sztion. rouillett wa 3hy
Inc.. 249 MA. 506, 241 7, 1d. 404 (1908)
II:SV. t: ay S-hool, Ips, ya. liontquma:
. acd of Appesls, 247 wd. 352 919
789 (1366); 5y Council for Mentgomery counes

unt
¥e. Gendleman, 227 Ma. 491, 177 A. 2. 607 (1963),

“This rule will be adharea tn even i{f wa were of
the apinion that the administrative body .
 concluaion we probahily would not have reached
On the evidence. Ia the iastant case, bit for
c.é rule. we might well have raached the conclu-
slon reached by the lsaraned lower court, but in
enforeing rule we are obliged to say that
Teasonable per s could have reached a differant
conclusion on the evidence %0 that lssues ware
fairiy debatsble. and hance, the declsion of th
Board must Y sustained. = ¢

The Courts have conaistently held that to apeak of “"subastantial
changes in the charscter of the neighborhood”,

must occur in that immediate neighborhnod of such e nature as to
Rattey et al, vs, Board of County
s _for Worcestar county, et al.. 271 M. 352. Clayman va,
Brince gsorge's county, 266 M. 409, 292 . 20. 69 (1572).

may even occur where new or expanded

have affected its character.*

Commissi

“Change-,
sewer facilities are shown.

8. Board of “ounty Commi

3. 263 Md. 1, 280 A, 24,
491 (1971} Finney Halle, 241 M¢. 224, 215 A. 24. 530 (19586) .

To say that this court has been given the opportunity to review
the testimcny of this matter from the administrative leval is indseq

an understatement to the Nth degree. The transcript, and all ecor-

rasponding exhibits are equalled in magnitude only by the Archives

©f tha congressional Record. Were the Hollywood Producers and

moviemakers to maks a Sequel to Anna and the K:ing of Siam in parody

4=
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RE: Petitlon for Reclassification #

SW corner of Cedar Avenue and BEFORE
Selfrrd Road *
l; District COUNTY BOAPD OF APPEALS
P. T. Lemmon, Pet!itioner *
Case No, 72-91-R "
* * * * * * * * *

MEMORANDUM ON BEHALF UF PETITIONER

The central quesction to be decided in this case is
whether the County Council erred in assigning to the tract of
land in question DR 5.5 zoning, at the time of the adoption of
the Comprehensive Zoning Map in March, 1971. The standard by

which the Councii's action is to be measured was recently

restaced by the Court of Appeals In the case of Ford v. Baltimore

County,  Md. , 300 A.2d 204 (Feb. 9, 1973), wherein Judge
Barnes stated that Ir was incumbent upon the Council to make its
decision "in accordance with the evidence, and it is arbigrary
and unlawf:l to make an essential finding without supporting
evidence. This is especially true in zoning cases. . . . "
Nowhere in the extensive record produced before this Board may
be found any evidential! support for the Council's action in
perpetuating zoning which has been applied to the subject tract,
in comparable earlier zoning categories, since 1945.

Because of its proximity to the High Hill tract, the
subject of an earl.er extensive hearing before this Board, this
Petition fo. Reclassification contains many of the same factual
asvects as existed there; and for this reason, the Board adopted
the record in the High Hill case into the present case, to the
extent that the earlier evidence was pertiment.

prior to che adontion of the C Zoning Hap,

the Plaaning Board hed recommended to the County Council zoning

for the subject property which was substantially in accordance

with the present Petition for Reclassification. These recommen-
dations werc made after a long period of study by the Planning
Board, and after public hearings on tie mapg proposed to be sent
to the County Counril. 1In assigning DR 5.5 zoning to the Lemmon
tract, the council rsjected the Planning Board's recamendation,
and in doing so, ignored the extensive and profound changes which
had occurred in the area. After the adoption of the Map, and in
connection with the April, 1971 zoning cycle of petitions before
the Zoning Commissioner, of which the present case was one, the
Planning Board reviewed its earlier recommendation, in light

of the Council's action, and in its report adepted July 15, 1971,
stated at page 100:

"During the preparation of new zoning maps, the Planning
Board, studying aiternative development preposals for this
property and vicinity, determined a need for high-densiry
residentially zoned land to provide fer the growing housing

nesds of this potential high-empluyment ares  These
1s are largeiy le to the growth of the

P
University of Marylamd - Catonsville Community College
cooplex to the north, the Baltimore-Washington Industrial
corridor to the south, and the impetus for the development
~f new industrial complexes along the recently openad
seccion of Interstate 95 linking the Baltimore and Capitol
Belrways.

"In addition, it was felt that a portion of this
property would have been an excellent place for a
neighborhood shopping center as defined in the 'Neighborhaod
Development Model.' Therefore, on November 24, 1970, the
Planning Board recomended 4 acres of B.L. zoning, located
between proposed Relsy Road and Selford Road, morth of
Cedar Avenue; 1 acre of D.R. 5.5 zoning, as a buffer strip
along the northwest . %e of Cedar Avenue between proposed
Relay Road and Selford Road; and D.R., 16 zoning for the
remainder of the tract (approximatcly 8 acres). However,
on March 24, 1971, the County Council adopted D.R. 5,5 zoning
for the entire property.

"Since receiving this request, the development poten-
tials of this property and this vicinity have been reexamined;
after careful cansideration of Council's decision, of
programmed facilities in the recently adopted Capital Budget
and 5-year Capital Program and of public facilities currently
under construction, the Planning Board re-affirms its
original recommendations."

At mo time during the present hearing was there

presented any evidence to indicate that the

Planning Board was
incorrect in its recommendation, or that the County Council had
any factual basis to support its decision, Extensive and
detailed evidence was presented by Gordon Cilbept
expert in real estate, and by the Petitioner, P. T. Lemmon,
himself well qualified as an expert real estate consvltant ana
appraiser, detailing the employment centers in the Baltimore -
Washington corridor, sz well as the mammotn GE Plant and related
industry in Columbfz, together witk the mushro.aing UMBC Campus,
a short distance to the north of the subject tract. Tie employ-
ment created by these industrial centers, and the resulting neecd
for high density residentfally zoned land, was fully dovumented;
yet the Council chose to disregara such important changes and
took no steps to meet such a demand, even in the face of the
ever increasing trend toward apartment development which has
occurred in Raltimore County since 1965, achieving BOZ of the
total number of building permits issued,

Through the testimony of Mr. Jablow, a wholly objective
witness who was a reporter for the Sunpapers, as well as that
of Mrs. Hicks, who appeared on behalf of the Protestants, it was
demonstrated chat people tend ro choose to live near their
places of employment. Developmant of the subject site for
apartment use would, in part, provide Lhe means for the employees
both present and prospective, of the industrial and educational
centers meationed, to be Located ir the vicinity of their

employment .

Through a wide array of photographs and exhibits, as

well as testimony from witnesses for both sides, the emerging road
pattern in the immediate vicinity of the Lemmon tract was fully

a
established. The new Metropolitan Boulevard, /dual lane limited

substantiel increase in populaticn, in an area where, "for the
last ten years, the people have suffered from severe lack of
water and sewer faciliries and traffic facilities." Yet, the
uncontradicted testimony of James Petrica, an acknowled jed
expert, revealed that the opening of wate: mains extending froa
Baltimere City, several years in censtruction, occurred some
six months after the Council's action in adopring the Map, and
would end the shortage which had previously existed in Relay,
Moreover, the supply would be more than adequate to service the
proposed new development oi apar‘meits, if the pending applica-
tions for rezoning were granted. In an effort tu enft-peddle
such evidence, the Protestants offered to stipulate before this
Board as to the accuracy of Mr. Petrica's testimony; but failed
to recognize that the County Council had already veen misled
by their very own testimony before it.

Throughour the case, Proteszants attempted to make
much of the fact that the area or neighborhood around the Lemmon
tract was residential, consisting of single fauily homes, some
of which had been converved to apartment use. The underlying,
and ohvious, reason for such a pattern of development was the
absence of a sewer inm the Relay area which could properly service
the existing homes plus any type of increased density in new
residential development. Through documentary evidence from the
appropriate officials of Baltimore County, it tras shown that
within ninety days of the Council's adoption of the Comprehensive
Map, that the Relay sewer was completed at n cost in excess of
$1,000,000.00. The number of homes and people presently serviced
by the sewer is only a fraction of its total capacity for which
it was developed, a capacity wnich will remain largely unused

if the present petitiuns for medium-density residential zoning

are denied, Even if both the High Hill and Iammon tract were
fully developed for cpartment use, the sewer would not approach
its rated capacity. Despite the major projects for the improve-
ment of facilitfes in the ares, even then under construction,

as well as the improved and mique road pattern also tven under
construction, no mention of these facts was made by the residents
of Relay before the Council at the time they complaired of a

shortage of these very same facilities.

The ¢ Lity of the proposed devel t of the
Lemmon traet with its surroundings was vividly depicted in
photographs of comparable situar ions, namely that of Fellowship
Forast (apartments near expensive single-family homes), Roland
Park, (commercial facilities near apartments and single-family
residential homes), Arbutus Plaza (commerclal facilities near
apartments and single-family residencisl homes), and Westowne
Elementary School (commer.ial facilities near a school and
apartments)., It should be noted that the zoning of the Fellowship
Forest area is the less demse D,R, 2 zoning category, and yet
the reclassification for the nearby Glenmont Apartment Development
was ultimately approved by the Court of Appeals. Many of the
witnesses for the Protestants chorvsed their fears that apartment
or commexcial development, if allowed by the present petition,
would have a depreciating effect upon the neighborhood and would
threaten its quality of 1ife. No facts whatever were produced to
support such a contention by the Protestants; to the contrary,
Petitioner specifically cited the case of Fellowship Forest where
property values had maintained their high level, Tt was further
demongtrated that the turn-of-the-century development in Roland
Park, as mentioned above, has withstond the test of time, and the

property values there have stabilized at a high level. In more

recent times, the planning and dev:lopment of rcarhy Columbia
embodies some of the same concepts advanced by the Planning Board,
and applied by it to the Lemmon tract.

Muny of the witnesses on behalf of the Protestants
contradicted each other with respect to most of the wijor reasons
assigned In apposition to the proposed reclassification, In

T to i , the Pr were unable toc cite one

ingtance of land zoned under the D.R, 5,5 category in Baltimore
County which hal been developed for apartments. Viewed as a
whole, the entire record before this Board demonstrates nothing
more than the typical desire of residents to maintain their area
in the status quo, even ip the face of housing needs created by
4n enormously expanding population as well as the introduction
and expansion of large employment centers within a cen minute
drive of the site by automobile.

The testimony >f Mr. Hocheder, Mr. Gilbert amd Mr,
Lemmon furnished cogent reasons to support ‘he contention that
the land is economically unsuitable for develrowent in the classi-
fication assigned to it by the County Council in 1971, Arrayed
against these witnesses was the testimony of Mr. Gilman, a
builder of scant experience and qualifications, who gave his cost
and sales Figures for potential residentfal development on this
site, yet qualified his testimony by stating that before he would
actually invest in such a project he felt the need for more
detailed engineering studies, studies that had already been
performed by Mr. Hocheder and were the basis of his testimony.
Furthermore, Mr, Gilman, who had never actually marketed indivi-
dual houses of the price range under discussion, gave estimates
of development costs and sales prices which were substantially in

excess of those testified to by Mr. Hocheder and Mr, Carter, The

, an acknowledged

accnss highway presently urder constructica, forus the western

boundary of the Property, whicl {s located between the i{nter-

changes of that Boulevard with Washington Boulevard {U.S. Roure

Mo, 1) and ek~ relatively aew Interstate 95,

tance to the north. Moreover, the easy Accessability from the

Sy = .
nife was enhanced by the improvement, ard preseis constructfor

northward, of Selford «d, which borders the trace on th: =aze,

Selford Road is the new:st and best local road In the area

having a width of 40 feet frouw cur eg curh, and will provide a

link to the Metropolitan Boulevard,
University of Maryland Campus to the noreh, through a soon to be

constructed interchange Just rorth of 1-95. This read, and the

access which it will produce, did not heretofore exist, as

selford Road previously terminated at Francis Avenue, a short

distance north of the Lemmon proparcy,
From the testimony of witnesses for the Protescants

who appeared in person before the County Council at its public

hearings on January 15 1971 and March 16, 1971, as well as che

cercified copy of excerpts from the Minutes of those meetinzs

it was proven that the Protestants in this c.se gave teatimony

which was wholly incorrect, either deliberately or by reckless

failure to determine the true siruation wich respect to water

Sewer and traffic facilities, Mr. Plite, President of the Re lay

Improvement Associetion, brandished pecitions with 1350 signatures

in opposition to the “equested zonirg in the Selferd Koad cerridor;

admitting however fn this hearing thac many of tie names came

from people living several miles away. By centrast, the Relay

Sewer services only 233 homes in the more immediate area. He
further testified before the Council that the requested apartment

zoning along Selford Road zad Francis Avenue would permic a

4=

canclusion from their restimony, even at their lower flgures, was
that such homes could 1ot successfully be marketed at this
location, in this neighborhood. 1t is stmply tmpractieal, and
unrealistic to assign to the subject property a uoning category
of less than D.R. 16, and the Council should have recognized
that fact,

The physical disadvantages of the site ftself severely
inhibit its development under che L.R. 5.5 zoning catepury
assigned by the County Council and are imporcant factors in the
unanimity of expert opiuion thar it is vconomically unsuitabie
for developoent as such. The site {s marrow for the er stricted
width between Metropolitan houlevard and Selford Road; ir fa.is
away to the south and also west from Selford Road; it is telow
the grade of the roadways on all four sides and immediately
adjacent to the upward scade of the northbound lane of Metropoli-
tar Zoulevard on its western border. The topography of the
southwest corner of tle site, i. particular, was aggravated L,
the clevatfens of Cedar Avenue and Metropolitan Boulovard, and
was characterized by Mr. Hocheder as a "big hole." Two of ihe
photographs admitted into evidence clearly portray this particular
aspect of the land. These characteristics are combined with the
interior road (Relay Road proposed) intersecting the site from
Cedar Avenue on the south to Selford Read on the east, at a
point above the Relay Elementary Schuol, together with the right
of way fer the storm drain depicted on the development plat and
the necessity of looping the water from the lines on Francis
Avenue and Cedar Avenue. There is no main i~ Selford Road. The
other physical characteristics, as well as that of adiacent
property, are amply depicted im several of the photographs

admitted into evidence, both ground level and aerial ones, These

located a snore dis.

as well as other roads and the
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DISSENTING OPiNION

This member of the Board does not agree with the conclusion and Order
of the majority of the Board in the subject cose.  Corsidering the fourteen days of evidence
ond testimony preseated = eight days in the High Hill case and six days in the subject cae -
ane can readily understand that the Board hoard many pres and cons conceming the requested
| classificaticns. The Petitioner himself stated thot the B.L. request wan premature.  With
I»ﬁ: al' ogreed, and frankly, | wondered why the Petitioner, after admiiting ro the premature
nature of this request, continued to pursue same throughout the eniire rase.  Of coune,
the thoughts of some sort =i o compromise could have been his motivation.  In any event,
all do egree that the B.L. petition should be denied.

Hence, my dissent is to the reclassification of the entire subject property
D.R. 16. In my judgment, it is vital that ane concentrate on the sole guestion to be
amswered by this Boord; .c. whether or not the County Council erred when zoning the
subject property D.R. 3.5,  The majority opinion sces no real differences between the

subject property and the High Hill trect, and states that to treat these two parcels "en a

separate basis would ba unfoir ond inappropricte”.  With this | disogree.  Fronkly, in my |

mind, there are differences between theie Iwo traets.

Fint, | would like to call to mind my concurring opinion in the High Hill

cae (172-92-R), which is adopted by referenc. nto the majority opinion (copy of which is |

attached hereto).  In this opinion | spoke of the “island=like* area bound by the Weashington

Boulevard, South Boulevard, 1-95 and M itan Boulevard.  In my opinion this

area represents the neighborhocd which wight be offected by these requests for hiter resi-
dential density within this communite,
There is no doubt that there exists a certain need for greater demsity resi-

dential ute, and that seme of this ne:d can ba Fulfilled with the above described area.  The

additional D.R. 16 can he judged,” Hewever, ond of great imporance, they
hostened 1c qualify lhis‘s!’.‘lumenr in the some report by saying, “Of course, geogrophic
distribution at times may not be quite adequate to the locality need.” Again, in the
1980 Guideplan they stated, "Rezoning in some dearee will nevertheless be necessary
since not all of these existing development patentials will be in the right ploce af the
right time " Specifically citing the subject property in the eycle zoning report on
page 110, Item #53 (Petitioner's Exhibit #7), they stated thet they determined there is o
need for high density residentially zened land to provide for the growing housing needs of

this patential high emplayment orea. They then reaffimed their original recom=

mendation, previously inade 1o the County Council pricr 16 sduiion of the zoning map,
that the subject tract, except for o 150 ‘oot buffer strip of DR, 5.5, should be zor2d
D.R. (6.

There was testimony, supported by o copy of the tronscript which wos
aerapted Into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit #30, that ot the County Council's public
hearing: preceding the adoption of the comprehensive zoning map the Protestants told the
Councilmen that they hod suffered for ten years from o lock of adequate waler service;

that they were in the secon water zone which hod been under a development rastriction for
some time, and thet they had na knawledge of any improvements that would alte: that

It They also stated thet portions of the subject property ore 1o be sewered to

the Herbert Run sanitary system, on which system o moratorium reshiction for development
was in effect. Howaver, in contradiction to these statements, testimony in the instant
case revealed that in foct water ond sewer improvements wera planned or under comstruciion
ot the time, and that the subject is not served by the Herbert Run system.  Protestants

now stipulate that water service, and festified that sewer service, ore no longer problems.

There was incing testimony that loping the site in would
produca less pupil yield than if the site were developed in tawn houses, and that granting
the petition would not create conditions that would tend to overload the schools.

Protestants alsa claimed that granting e patition will result in troffic con-

gestion on the local streets, and thot the value of their houses would be depreciated.

it
{{P.T.Lemmon = No. 72-91-R {Disse:ting Opinion) 2. i
| !
} |
Inew sewer extensions make same possible.  However, in recognizing this need, this member i

to handle all such need.  As previously stated in my concurring opinion in the High Hill

|
iuf the Board sees no reason to expect that this small “islond=like" area should be cailed unon |
|
|
|

|
|
{
e, I 3ee that tract as the better location for the higher demsity use. Same is baund by i
the Boltinwre & Ohio Railrand tracts across from the Calvert Distillery plant situated ina |
I

The subject property is more taward the center of this |
|
|

‘area rather than the fringe, and is directly across the street from the Relay Elementary School |

comer of the area described hereis

The subject property is smaller, and by the Putitioner's awn admission difficult to develop
|

forany we. Such a situation could result in o "less than desired” end product. The

traffic pattems of the two sites are different;  the topography is different;  the landowner

|
‘condemning authorities, including a part which is now acros: Selford Road and used o o

|
|County playground next to the elementary school.  Without going into further detail, |

1
has baen forced to sell, or has sold, pieces of ihe subject property on three sides of same o 1

|

l
fes| that the racord reflects quile a few differences between his High Hill site and the subjec:
.Prw--w.
f In-sumuiary, and raflaching upon the sl qiastion of whathar or et tha
:;Cnvnry Council erred, this member of the Zoord would bo hard pressed to so find. As a
!;mﬂrlnr of fact, in distinguishing between the two parcels, cither tho location of tha elemen-
|tary sehool directly ocross frem the subject property or the traffic pattern to and from some,
i‘m this traffic would pass the subject property, could have in itself been sufficient reascn for
.:kciping the density af D.R. 5.5,  This membor of the Board s0es no arror in the acticrs of
|the County Council when on March 24, 1971 the County Councl! zlassified the subject rropert

:D.R. 5.5, Inmy fudgment, the petition (in foto) should be deniod.
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planned or recently constructed, There will be quick easy occess from the subject to
Metropoliton Boulevard without using nefghborhood residential strexis.  They also cited
several arsas around the County showing the cempatibility of apariments within close prox-

imity of expensive houses without adverse effects on the latter,

In summation, the Petitioner cloims that the County Council was grossly

misled by Pretcstants' testimony al the public hearings regarding sewer and water focilitiss;

that it errea ‘n not following the Planning Boord's recommendation to zone the subject

D.R. 16 on the comprehensive zoning map, and that it did not recognize the unique need

for apartments in the subject arex,

The Board is convinced thot the Petitioner has sroven his case in this lengthy

hearing and hos met the burden of showing error in cemprehensive rezaning. The Board

is not convinced, however, that the buffer strip of D.R, 5.5 recommended by the Plonning

Board should be oliminater'. Therefors, for these rectons and from all the testimang

and evidunce presented, the Boord hereby reclassifies the subject property from D.R. 5.5 to

D.R. 16, exccpt that o buffer strip on the subject property, 150 feet deep from the center-

line of Clerke Boulevard and extending from Cedar Avenue to the Baltimora and Ohio Rail -

road right-of-way, shall remain D.R. 5.5. {Majarity Opinion = John A. Slawik and

W. Giles Porker)

CONCURRING OPINION

This member of the Board ogrees in the findings cnd conclusions of the

majority of the Board in this case. 1 em especially impressed with the area growth and

future growth potential of same. The majority opinion cites that there is need for

additional density units in this immediate area and notes that within the subject orea
bounda by 1-95, Metropolitan Baulevard, the Celtimore ond Ohia R;ilmd and the
Washington Boulevard, no D.R. 16 exists. With rhis | ogree, however, | da seriously
question the overall number of density units that might constitute good land use within the
above described area, Two factors which must limit the number of denisty unit: within

the area ore the location of the elementay school and the ectivity incident thereta,

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION  : BEFORE
from D.R. 3.5 ta D.R. 16
W/5 of Clorke Blvd, 250" from
intersection formed by center
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OPINION

This cese cames before this Boord on an appeal by the Protestonts from an

Order of the Zoning Commissioner, doted April 18, 1972, grarting the requested petition.

The Petitioner requests reclassification from D.K. 5.5 to D.R. 16 zoni'5 on a vacant troct

comisting of 22,18 ocres. The property is located on the west side of Clarke Soulevard

250 feet from the centerline of Cedar Avenue and Selford Road in the community of Relay,

in the southwest section, Thirteeath Election District, Baltimore County, Maryiand.

tonar plons to comstruct 352 apartments

If successful in his petition, *he Pe

on tha site. To sustain the Zoning Commissioner's Order, the Petitioner has the

burden in this proceeding to shaw that the County Council erred in classifying the property

D.R. 5.5 when it adopted the comprehensive zoning mop Jor the area on March 24, 1971,

(Zoning Map 2-A). In pursuing this objective, the Petitioner presented very lengthy

and thorough testimony . Likewise, the Protestants were very lengthy and thorough

with their cross-examination and testimony . Inall, the case consumed six hearing days

before the Board ond fifty-three exhil*ts were accepted into evidence.

Testimony presented to the Board ravealed that the property, which had been

particlly excavoted by the owner, is situated balow grode of the bounding streets and of

the Baltimore and Ohio Roilroad. The property is the northeast quadrant of the inter-

section formed by the newly coumtructed Metropolitan Boulevard ond the Baltimore and Ohio

Railroad, which it abuts. It is effectively separated frem the coitoges in the St. Denis

‘ecmmunity, which lie to the west, by Metiopolitan Boulevard, and from the industrial

properties to the south by the Baltimore and Ohio Railroad. Open land and a few

cottages exist contiguously to the north of the subject and there ars numerous cottoges in

the Wyanewaod development acioss Clarke Boulevard, cast of the subject. Typical

= : i

[ J
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average houses in 5t. Denis cre valued in the $15,000, 525,000 price range. Many ore
forty to Fifry yuors ald. - Typicel houses in the Wynnewood development are velued in

the 526,000/523,000 price range, nd are about ten yeus ald. Aleng Francis Avenue
and narh thereof are havses valued up *4 $35, 000 an large lofs.

The area has been spectacularly uffected by the impact of recent and
ongoing read construction, ar ., the extension ana reinforcemert of public utifiies.

The Baltimore-Washingte i+ ustrial corridar, which extends contiguously 1 the south, has
many lurge waie employers . In close praximity to the subject are the Canton Company

Industrial Paik, the Elkridge Industs

Tark, Westinghouse, Friendship Airpert and the
proposed Greater Baltimore Censoliduted Vithalesale Food Market . The General
Electric Company 1.sar Calumbia, tpprox’=ts!; ight miles distance ta the west, now has
2,300,000 square feat of {tnor spoze whivh 7s projected ta be enlarged 1o 7,000,£00 square
feet by 1977, with on onticipeted steady annuel growth in employment from the present
twenty-five hundred te o projected ten to twelve thousond employees by 1977,

The University of Marylond-8altimore County compus lies ane ond one
quarter miles north of the subject. It presently has an enrollment of 4,500 pupils and a
foculty/staff of 541, which by 1975 is expected to grow 1o 7,500 pupils and 703 foculty,
staff inembers.,

The phenomenal and rapid growth experienced here, it is cluimed, hes create]
« need for apartments in the area which the subject proposed use can help satisfy,  There
presently is no land zoned for apartrents in the area bounded by 1-95 on the north, Metra=
politan Baulevard on the viest, the Baltimare and Chio Reilroad on the south and Washington
Boulevard on the east, The Petitioner contends thai *hese ond other facts were known to
the Baltimore County planners v hich prompted them to recommend D.F . 16 zoning on the sul
fect troct. In this respect, the members of the Boltimare County Planning doard, guided
by thair professional staff planners, stzted in the 1960 Guideplan and the First Cycle Zoning
Recommendations that there is in ol of Baltimore County os a whole sufficient land presently
zoned D R. 16 to accommodate requirements until 1980, They went on to say in the

cycle zoning report, "It is cle s that 'need" is nat ane of the factors on which requests for

Patitioner's wilr esses festificd that traffic objections will be overcome by new roads, either |

o r-""_
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and the hozardous intersection of Clarke Bouleverd \.'irI».qu-inglan Boulevard.
Specifically, as to polential fand use of the subject property, it is important Io note that
the swhiect site is bounded by the Baltimore and Ohio Roilrood and immediately ocross from
tha Carvert Distillery plant and a large concrete pipe plont, Considering the entire
*island like" area described abave, it is this member's opinion thot the subject property is

the best location for higli density devalopment and, therefore, | concur with the findings of

the majority of this Poard, 1 elso concur with the retainment of a 150 foot D.R. 5.5

strip which will butfer existing development olong Clarke Boulevard. (Walter A. Reiter, ur.)

ORDER

For the reasons set ‘orth in the aforegaing Opinion, it is this__10th  day

of April, 1973, by the County Baord of Appeols, ORDERED that the raclassificetion

petitioned for from D.R. 5.5 10 D.R. 18 be enc the same is hereby GRANTED.

EXCEPT that a buiier strip on the subject property, 150 feet deep from the

centerline of Clarke Boulevord and extending irom Cedar Avenue to the Baltimore and Ohio

Railroad right-of-way, shall remain O.R, 5,5,

Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with Chapter 1100,

lsubtitle B of Maryland Rules of Procedure, 1961 edition.
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Towson, Maryland 21204 Locationt 5 W Cor. selford Ave.

5 Cedar Ave.

g, 4, 5.5
Reclass ta U.R.
-tion! Southwestern

Oear Mr. Hardesty:

The subject plan and sn Inspectin at e site indicates that no sdverse

effects to the State Highway are anticipated.

Vary truly gours,

Charles Lee, Chief
Gevelopen® Eng

by: John L. Mayeri
Asst. Uswelopment Engineer
CLrJEMbk




SW/corner of Cedar Avenue and
Selford Road - 13th District
Lemmon = Petitioner

P. T.
NO. 72-91-R (Item No. 48) § oF

more or less,

FE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION : BEFORE THE
ZONING COMMISSIONER

BALTIMORE COUNTY

The Petitioner requests a Reclassification from a

D.N.5.5 Zone to ..L. and D.R.16 Zones, the reguest for the 8.L.
Zone, known herein as Parcel A, containing 7.14 acres of land.
and the request for the D.R.16 Zene, known herein
as Parcel B, concaining 5.92 acres of land, more or less, said

otal property being lccated on the southwest corner of Cedar Ave-

because of the demand for the apartments, a shopping area is neces-
sary. This contention was supported with the following:

1. The grewth of the University of Maryland
Baltimore County and the Catonsville Community
College.

2. The industrial complexes along the
Baltimere-Washington corridor to the south.

3. The impetus ot the development of =«
dustrial -omplexes along Interstate 95 and the:
complexes now being developed in Columbia, and the
employment oprortunities accruing therefrom.

4. Its appropriate location with reiation
to the already developed and proposed road net-
works in this area.
It was testified to that Metropolitan Boulevard has becn

planned for many years and was under construction at the time of

County and Columbia, indicated that the property should be devel-
oped in its highest density, along with a commercial use, because
of its lecation and employment opportunities.

In claiming error, witnesses for the Petitioner indicat-

ed that the Baltimore County Council did not take into considera-

tion the af cned road

and 1 t orportunities
of the area, and, therefore, was mistsken in their classification
of D.R.5.5 for thiz proparty,

Residents of the area, in protest of the subject Poti=
tion, indicated that the Relay arca is a triangular shaped area
bordered on the north by “nterstate 95, on the west by the new

Metropolitan Boulevard, on the seath by Washington Boulevard, and

It must be noted that during the hearing it was sta:

d
that the anrollment of the local putlic school, Relay Elementary
Scheol, has decreaged in the lower grades. Furthermare, there is

to be censtructed an el Y school in Ha

+ and there is
More room at the Relay Elementary School for expansion when neces-
sary.

There seems to be v growing houring need in this area

d¢ s the potentially high employne. - “Eportunities to be offercd
8y :he University of Maryland Baltimore Coune ¢ the Catonsville
Community Colleas, and th industrial cerrider to the south along

the Baltimore-Washington Expressway: furthermore, its close prox-

inity tc foluriia and Howard County and its centinucus development

[ ” | on the east by Southwestern Boulevard. They indicated that thi
= 1ford Road, in the Thirteenth District of Baltimore the adoption of the Comprehensive Zoning Map on March 24, 1971. | ‘ ¥ & ey indicate at there and expansion, offords very high enployment opportunities and o
= ue and Selford Road, in the | wer aj
Foag = 1l Furthermore, it was alleged by the Petitioner that the Baltimore 1 ‘@ No apartment type developments within this area and that all 2 need for Lousin.
2 unty . | development is of a single family cottage type. Furthermore, it
g & i half of the Petitioner indicated that Par— County Council should have known that there was sufficient sewer 1 P g ¥ Chall i 8 " The new road systems in tho area have bean planned for
g - Evidence un beha | s P it | was indicated that there is no need for a loecal or community shop- man; o '
d i be developed into garden type apartments, numbering and water facilities in the area, namely the extension | I ¥ ¥ears, and Metropolitan Boulevard will pe zompleted ta Inter-
¢ i B is to be developed i ’ | | | ing center for the arca. It was also indicated b -
i - 2 d that the remainder of the tract, Par- || water main from Baltimore City in the b:d of Washington Boulevard, |I ping ndicated by the Protes state 95 within a short period of tim..
k& ighty-four (84) units an i hundred fest (300') ko the south, || tants that the granting of this Petiticn, along with several oth- Also, with th
L ) A, is Lo be developed into a neighborhood shopping center. || which lies approximately thre: hundred feo I . wi © granting 5f this porition and p—
[ =) A, is { 3 er Petitions concerning this area which bef [ ni i
| o- lassification, the Petitiener wo.ld be allowed i necessitating the reclassification of this property. | q a hich are before the Zoning other Petitions for Rec'assifications in the immediate area, there
o Under its present elassi ) the . Il | commisai . a =
s - ) & B e It was also indicated that this property has been clas- | [ Seiener. would eause unduo traffic concentration, everburden 766N o be a need for a neighborhoed shapping area for the Goae
& & 2 seventy-one (71) apartment usits on the overall tract, and hi f 4l | | the schaol system, and be a detrinent to the health, safety, and ) '
! =] § AR ERGA. (53 rifeE | sified in a residential zone since the inception of zoning in i - 2 vanience of not only iesidents who wils T
quest is to al reee ] | ‘ general welfare of the community. |
T 3 bordered on the southwest by the pre- Baltimore County .m 1945. Purther, the Baltimore County Council, I Y tracts but other residents in the ares The tcpegraphy of the
Tke property is bo! I : | If Without i:viewing the evid £ |
A truction “utropolitan Boulevard, to the north by | in the adoption of the recent Comprehemsive Zoning Map, did not ‘ i thout ©:viewing the evidence further in detail but Property necessitates th.s Reclass.fication.
sently under construction ' s | | basud on all the cvidence presented at the hearin in ¢l
| . opinion 3
L to the northeast by Relay Elementary School, and take into consideration the potential growth and the actunal growth P 9. he op: It must also be noted chat che A EaR Planning
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R @ 9.R.5.5 Zone. fThe burden cf proving error is borne b {
d, for thi ason, it was alleged that it enuld not be economi- | Testimony further indicated that the Capital lﬂPrﬂ‘-’emﬂt; P g erro, e by the | Quested and for the communiry shorning area. The Baltinare County
and, for this re. 4 I | Petitioner, i 5 |
" le family cottage units in its prosent | Program had been initiated for the construction of Metropolitan | Petitioner, and this burden has been met Planting Board states:
cally developed into single faak | The development of Interstate 95 which wa a |
Jassieicatas | Boulevard. The extension of Selford Road, Metropolitan Boulevard, ol o L was present ane & P;m,:,,q the preuaration Gf new zoming maps,
classification. | | in use during the deliberation by the Baltimore County Com i nt peenang Boarc, Studying alternarive develop-
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politan Boulevard at the same time, the n th poten gh-emplayment arca.
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industrial complexes aiong :n: recennylngennd INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE Stom Draina: (Ceuttd) Hay 12, 1571
iterstate 95 linking the Baltimore
Eﬁﬁ‘éi’;liiﬁéiéia?s. o Publie drainage fecilities are required for any offsite drain-ge i .
| e Date.... b, 12, 197A facilities n:; any onsite facilities serving offsite areas, in eccurdance Sanitary Sawor: (Cantrd)
o Addntmn.lsthw‘:s ;:: ::u:x:el;;::tn&:ie I Edvard Ha T with the standads of tha Saltimore County Department of Piblie Works. —
this property would have Onalte drainage ficilities serving only areas within the site do not addizicnal sewera

for a nnighborhiood shoppina center as defined in

" and spartzent complox.
the "Neighborhood Development Model. nd mpa, n elox

require construction under a County contract. Such facilities are considered
that fs, not witain an

private and therefors mist conform %o the County Plumbing and Pslléing Codes.

\prd ] o connoction ta puplis
ty Planning Board recommerded that a 5 P. T. Lemon % B YA
THG BETBLIRGKES County c D i Ba fond N & Dgtie o This property lisa adjncont to a streas which constitutes vaters of the o povarye et oarer it :
. N - . Sel & ! rim Policy of the tnore County
portion of the property be ruclassified into a D.R.16 Zone as re onat ekt DR EE State, W 28n be authorized for the course or cross-sotion of the o e e e i ponara ity esar

i Proposed Zoning: Reclass, to D.R. 16 & B.L.
quested and the other part of the property reclassified in a B.L. Proposed Zosing: Saclas D8, 26
Hio, Acres: 12.17
the miat submitted
1lowing comment~ are furnished in regard to n
ta m:h:tgaa Tor review by tha Zonine Advisory Committee in conrection
with the subject iten.

stream without a permit from the State Departesnt of Water Resources,
oumor 1s le for an stuty to 4 the area of this

site which sould be inundated by a S0-year storm and to provide all justdficatisn
of publlc baueslt nacessary to, and to obtain the roquired State pemmit for

any charze in course or cross-section proposed. FubHe riphts-of-way will be
requized for the S0-yaar flood plain incloding 1 foot free boand,

Zone as roquestod.
For the aforegoing reasons, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning
“

Commissioner of Baltimore Couney, this _ /4~ day of April,

1972, thet the herein descrided property, kiown as Parcel A, should Hiphways:
This site has frontage on Selford ltoad and Cedar Averme.

Sed!ont Controls

Development of this property through stripping, grading and ste'ilization
gould zusult iy a sediment pollution problem, damsring privite and public
holdings below this property, Sedirent control 48 recuired by State law. A
grading permit is, therefore, mecessary for all grading, including the wtripping
of top soll,

be and the same is herchy reclassified from a D.R.5.5 Zone to a

Zalford foad i an existing nuunlyR:old, wiich shall ult::l::’l: ::., a
prove 1lsct: g +
::uuﬂ:;wmi:efm gutter, n.m:mu ln:mln;.r:ﬂ:hiﬁ::::::n;: ?t:-?;z
dards of the Balbimoro County Dapa:taen
:;::ud Toad saction on & 0-foot ripht-of-uay W11l be required for any
prading or tuilding permit application. s
which shall ultimately be s e
improved to local e T :::dm' to this :tl‘:n, atars
1 dewnlk vith _—A -
ighriveg mr:mmgai:“.: County Dep:trl-—“d nt of Pub;;.‘u Works for a 36-foot Fublie water facilities can be extended to benefit this rty,
. af 4r0
:{:::;r:vl; sectisn on a &0-loot Tight-af-way will be required for any TEGY,
arading or building permit application.

B.L. Zone; and, the hercin described property, known as Parcel B,

Orading studies an? seaiment control drawings will bs necessary to be
reviewed ind voproved prior to tie recording of any record plat or the
13suance of any srading and building permits,

a D.R.16 Zone, from and after the date of this Order, all sub-
2

I /Ehauld bz and the same is hercby reclassified from a D.R.5.5 Zone

SW 7

ct to the approval of a site plan by the State Yighway Adminis- Cedar Avenus 1s
1

Supplonentory five hid-wts and improvenents tu the public systes may
te reguired for adequate proteation.

dance i
S within this proparty must be improved in  sor The propoged rrivate iorovement must by reviewed by the Baltimoro Clty,
with lj’:r:t::‘im-mm::rdch- Da;aﬂmn'. of Public Works for & local collecior. Water Division for adequacy of walel mupply. !

Serrice within the site from the public system must be in accordsnce

vith the Paltimcre County Building, Plumbing and Fire Prevention Codas, The
st provide necessary drainize facilities (temporary service comnection to n: netar ohall b in scordancs Wth the standunds
» Ll b i Rk iy e sajtoant of the Baltimors County Department of Public Works.

or pamm bl f surface watars. Correction

£ especially by the cancentration o
:?’:; p::’hl::wumi:n may result, due to &-p:wmrﬂsl;‘:ﬁw :r rtﬂl';’i':y Sanitary Sawer:

1d responsl ’

installation of drainaze facilities, wom! 2 )
of the Petitioner. Public samitary sewsr facilities sre required to serve this property.

Baltimore County 2 BT




handicaps are compounded by the 300" setback requircments for
p.R. 5.5 under BEill 100, as testified to by Mr. Hocneder and
illustrated by him on a copy of the site plan, appropriately
marked, and admitted irto evidence.

Also to be remembered is the fact that 4 1/2 acres of
the tract were taken for the construction of Metropolitan Boule-
vard, and included in this was the loss of access to Francis
Avenue on the mrcth. Mr. Lemmon also lost the use of 10.5 acres
as a result of his sala to the County of land across Selford Road,
north of the Relay Elementary Schaol, presently being used for
park and recreational purposes by Baltimore County.

Two site plans were introduced into evidence on behal £
of the Petitioner. The first, the one accompanying the formal
pPetition for Reclassification, included an improvement of the
layout from that recommended by the planning Board, in rhat the
commercial zone was reroved from that portion aiong Sclford
Road closest to the school, and placed at the western edge of the
tract along i*e right of way of Metropolitan Boulevard. This
enabled the layout to provide for open space directly across from
the school, ard the apartments and Relay Road intervening between
the proposed ci.mercial activity. The other site plan was one
which had been presented to and discussed with the Relay Improve-
ment Associa*ion and the residents of the area, at a time when
effort was made to reconcile certain of the objections by some
wembers of the community., Under questioning by the Board, Mr.

Plitt admitted that such a development, if allowed, would gener-
ate substantially less traific than development of the site under
the B.L. and DR, 16 cat=gory.

Uuder cross-examination it was brought out from the

witnesses “or P.otestants that the Relay Improvement Association,

including witnesses in this case, had agreed in principle to

development € the Chesapeake Homes site, a short distance from

the Lemmon tract, for 545 units, Despite their acquiescence to

this density, and while professing their opposition to greater

density in the area because of the resulting trarfic problems,

congestion, ete,, these partics have steadfastly opposed the

rezoning of the Lemmon tract, as well as the High nill erace,

when togetber they weuld not produce more residentizl units than

the Chesapeake site alone, even assuming that the Lemmon tract

were deviloped solely under D.R, 16. This obvious incunsistency

was never satisfactorily explained, mor was the allusion to the

cavenant said to be binding upon the Chesapeake tract, which,

of course, is not a valid or substantial factor that may be

considered in determining the propriety of the zoning classifica-

tions involved. With psrticular regard to the question of demsity,

the evidence was uncontradicted that 140 homes had been removed

from the inventory of housing in the neighborhood by virtue of

the const=wuction of I-95 and Metropolitan Loulevard. fThe cmer-

ship of land by Mr. Lemmon had been reduced From 28 acres o the

present 13 acres, due to the vaking for the highway and the sale

of the park land as menticned above. The sale of the park land

in 1966 was initially encouraged by the Relay Improvement Asso-

ciation. As has previously been pointed out, when these factors

are considered and without any consideration of the land taken for

highway use in recent years on which no homes existed, enly 21

additional units would be added if both the Lemmon and High Hill

tracts were rezoned as requested, over and above that number of

units whicli could presently be constructed under the present

zoning category. The commercial portion of the Lemmon tract

would, of course, not add to the rusidential density of the

retaining tie zoning on the subject tract, so that the conclusion
is inescapable that tie decision was Founded ei-her om the
inaccurate allegations there made or as a result of the informa-
tion supplied privately to Councilman Bossle. For either, or
both reasons, the Council was in error.

The sole thread of consistency throughout the testimony
on behalf of the Protestants was the opposition based on the fact
that any further develcpment, as requested here, would change
the area, and lessen the enjoyment of their homes, or as ome
witness expressed it, '"change the quality of life." Such
reasoning, while understandable, is legally untenable in the face
of many expressions on the subject by the Court of Appeals. While
the principles of law wmay be axiomatic, nevertheless they are
clearly applicable to the contentions of those opposing the
present Peririon for Reclassification. Despite the influence
that the perition signatures may have had upon the elected Council
members, and thie stuucorn opposition to any change in the zoning,
such considerarions enjoy no place in the leg rlative process of
rezoning. As stated in Ford v. Baltimore County, at page 211 of
300 A.24;

i . As our predecessors have cavtioned, the exercise

of the police powe: in zoning regulations n:nno;.ibelgoverned
'by a plebiscite of neighbors or for their bemefit.
Bermer v. Trilbitt, 190 Md. 6, 20, 57 A.2d 346, 353 (1948)."

(Emphasis supplied)

In the case of Wakefield v, Kraft, 202 md. 136, 96 A.2d

27, 30 (1953), the Court stated:

"If there was a mistake ir the original zoning ordinance
or if the character of the neighborhood has changed, so that
an amending ordinance is okharwise permissible and proper,
the fact that neighboring owiers have built in rellance on
the original zoming gives them no vested right which will
successfully support a complaint about the amendment. Pass-
age of a zoning ordinance is legislatiom, not the entering
into of a contract. A property wmer has no vested right to
the continuance of the zoning status of a neighboring area.
Yokley, Zoning Law and Practice, work cited, Sec. 77; .age
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. “The staff's concept of a comprehensive zoning plan

v, City of Portland, supra; Chayt v. Maryland Jockey Club,
supra; Reichelderfer v. Quinn, 387 U.s, §15. 53 5.Ct. 177,
77 L.Ed. 331; Eggebeen v. Sonnenburg, 239 Wis. 213, 1
N.W. 2d 84 138 A.L.R. 495. He is entitled to rely on the
rule that a classification made by ordinance will mot be
changcd unless the change is required for the public good and
is not made merely to private which
are detrimental to the walfare of the other property owners
of the same neighborhood. page v. City of Portland, supra,
Kennedy v. City of Evanston, 348 I11. 426, 181 K.E. 312."

Compare also the decision in Norbeck Village Juint

Venture v. Montgomery County Council, 254 Md. 59, 254 A.2d 700,
705 (1969), wherein it was again said:

"A property owmer has no vested right to the continuance
of the zoning status of his or neighboring property,

merely the right to rely on the rule that a change will
not be made unless it is required for the public good."

k" If the comprehensive zoning has a substancial
relaticnship to the general welfare of the commmity in that
it can fairly be taken as a rearuable effort to plan for
che future witkin the framework of the County's economic and
soecial 1liic; it is not unconstitutional because under it
some persons wsv -uffer loss and others may be benefited."

Wkk", . . For an individual propert; owner to escape the
binding impact of a comprehensive rezon: he must show that
the plan lacks the necessary relationships to the general
public interesr and welfzre that is presumed . . . ."

The applicable rules were again applied in Board of

County Commissioners v. Oak Hill Farms, Inc., 232 Md. 633, 192
A.2d 761, 766-7€7 (1963), wherein it was said:

"bringing the applicable theory of law to bear on the
facts of the case before us, we think the whcle record
compels the conclusion that Judge Luveless was right in
holding that the action of the District Council was unsup-~
ported by competent, material and substantial evidence and,
therefore, was arbitrary and capricious, The only such
evidence which possibly could support the refusal to rezome
the property was the report of the technical staff and, then,
only 'when viewed in isolation,' without regard to proof to
the concrary. . . .

overlooked an important clement. We said in Huff v. Loard of
Zoning Appeals, 214 Md, 48, 58, 59, 133 A.2d 83, that a
comprehensive plan should seek to accomplish, as far as pos-
sible, the most appropriate uses of land, consistent mot onl:
with the public interest but also with the safeguarding of
the interesis of the individual property owner. The Planning
Commission, in recognition of all the elements of a proper
camprehensive plan, rejected the stafi's recommendation and,

neighborhood. The County Council not only failed to provide for
the Increasing housing needs of the area, L.t even falled to
replace existing and potential development in Relay wtich was
permanently removed from any possible constru~tion for residential
purposes, Most of the immemse industrial development that has
bern shown co have sccurred in the aren was undec way, or readily
forseeable, at che time of the adoption of the Map by the County
Council. The same is true of the complex of rosde *riough the
neighborhood and along both sides of this tract. All of these
factors were recognized by the Zoning Commissioner in granting
both aspects of this Petition for Reclassification, when he
stated in his Order of April 18, 1972:

""There seems to be a growing housing need in thls area
due to the potentially high employment opportunitics to be
oifered by the University of Maryland Baltimore County, the
Catonsville Community College, and the industrial corridor
to the souti along the Baltimore-Washington 5
furthermore, its close proximity to Columbia and Howard

County and its continuous development and expansion, sffords
very high employnent opportunities and a need for housing.

"The new road systems ir. the area have been planned for
many years, and M ‘ropelitan Boulevard will be completed to
Interstate 95 withia a short pericd of time.

"Also, with the granting of this Petition and several
other Petitions for Reclassifications in the immediate area,
there seems to be a meed for a meighborhood shopping area for
the convenience of not only residents who will occupy these
subject tracts but other rusidents in the area. The topog=-
raphy of the property necessitates this Reclassification,"

Perhaps the most significant evidence adduced by the

Protestants came toward the conclusion of this case, Mrs,
Zawitoski testified that the construction of Metropolitan Boule-
ard had "destroyed" the area and passed through the backbone of
the Relay community. She also said that Selford Road served an
area from Washington Boulevard on the south to Sulphur Spring
Road on the north, and that the road network acted as a comnectins

link to all the properties under discussion.
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in so doing, by its findings that R-10 zoning would provide
the best possible use of the property, stabilizs the area

and make for better land use, lessened, if it did not nullify,
the force of the staff's to its own prop

master plan, under incomplete standards,

"In addition, the propoments of the rezoming to R-10 met
the challenge of the staff's report that the burden was upon
them to prove that the requestad reclessification would be in
the public interest to a greater extent than the existing
classification which the staff sought to perpatuate, The
testimony of the experts in behalf of the applicants for
change, to which no answer was given by the objectors, left
no rezl deubt that the public interests, as well as the
interests of the owner of the land on which the avartments
would be built, would best be served by the rezoning. There
was nothing left in the record to support the District
Council's action.' (Emphasis supplied)

More recently, in Aspen Hill Venture v. Montgomery
County Coumeil, 265 Md. 303, 289 A.2d 303, 307 (1972), it was
stated;

" . . . It becomes a question of legislative policy. We
think the requirement that such a legislative policy should
bear a substantial relation to the public welfare finds
support in our decision in Crearive School v. Board, 242 Md.
552, 219 A,2d 789 (1966), wherein Judge Barnes, for the
Court, defined the constitutional limitations upon leglsla-
tive enactments under the police power, stating:

' % % * As our predecessors stated in City of Baltimore v.
Cohn, 204 Md. 523, 530, 105 A.2d 482, 486 (1954) ciring
with approval and following the decision of the Supreme
Court of the United States in Nectow v. Cambridge, 277 U.S.
163, 48 S.Ct. 447, 72 L.Ed. B42 (1928):

"However, the govermmental power to !-terfere by
zoning regulations with the general rights oI the
landowmer by restricring the character of the use

of his land is not unlimited, and such resrriction
cannot be imposed L{f it does not bear a substantial
relation to the public health, safsty, morals, or
general welfare. Legislative bodles have no authori-
icy, under the guise of the police power, to impose
unreasonable and unnecessary restrictioms on the use
of private property in pursuit of useful activities" '
242 Md. 566, 567, 219 A.2¢ 796.

Of similar import is our decision in Furn Branch Land Co.
v. Board, supra, 232 Md, at 539, 194 A.2d at 642 wherein we
stated that, ' * % * Even as in original zoning, rezoning
must be in the general public interest for the promotion of
health, safety and welfare of the commmity, as well as in
the individual interests of the landownec. Code (1957),
Art. 66B, Sec. 21; Wakefield v. Kraft, 202 Md. 136, 96 A.2d
27; Huff v. Board of Zoning Appeals, 214 Md. 48, 133 A.2d
83, "M

] &

Most importuntly, under cross emamiracion this witnegs
admitted that between the rwo public hearings of the County
Council, she, Mrs. Vivian Strombery and other opponents of this

petition met with Councilman Francis x. Bessle to present their
views. At that time she "interjected" her appraisal of the
situation; that several tracts of land in the area total’ng sooe
106 acres might be combined for Plamned Unit Development which
would allow comstruction of approximately 2000 units, even though
the land was owned by several differeat parties.

Since the hearings before this Board have demonstrated
the inaccuracy and recklessness of the statements by the opponents
at the public hearings, it is frightening to contemplate the
charges and allegations made 19 Mr. Bossle without the constraint
of the setting of a public, recorded nraring.

Mrs. Zawiteski furtinr conceded that the County Council
adopted h.. Bossle's recommendations for the subject tract, but
professed no knowledge that the meeting in question had any
bearing upon that recomendation. The short answer to that claim,
as well as the true effect upon the councilman, may be found in
the certified copy of the excerpts of the Council's public
meeting of March 16, 1971, at which time “oth Mrs. Zawitoski
(Pages 12-14) and Mrs. Strowherg (Pages 103-104) thanked Council-
mar. Bossle for his action in acceding to their demands with
Tespet to the Selford Road corridor propert ies, of which the
Lemmon tract was ome. A veading of the excerpts from the Council's
rublic hearing indicates the protestants recognized the recention
of the existing zoning as a fait accompli at that time, and all
that foll.wed was a mere ritualiscic adherence to the proscribed
foum of the hearings. The public heacings before the County

Council reveal no accurate factual basis to support its action in
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Peticioner respectfully submits that he has furnished
abundant proof of the failure of the County Council to consider
the general public and economic welfare, as opposed to the
parochial interests of the neighbors in Relay, and that upon the
aforegoing authorities and the extensive evidence and testimony
before this Board, the Petition for Reclassification should be
granted.

Respectfully Submitted,

e - =

Marvin 1. Singer
Attorney for Petitloner

1 MEREBY CEFTIFY chat on chis 38cth day of March, 1973,
a copy of che foregoing Memorandur, on Behalf of Petiriomer was
mailed Lo Anme Fay Kramer, 30> Tower Building, Balcimore, Maryland

21202, accorney fcr Prorestants,

e - e
MARVIN 1. SINGER =
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING

ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Item bl

Page 3
Hay 19, 1971

oy 18, 1971

Tomsan, Maryiond 3

private and public haldin,

Ray 18, 1973
Pt el I Gl thls propertys Sedinont conirol 1
{oewnlks and entrances in accordince with tho standards of the 831timore . A grading pernit (3, thersfare, necessary for all
P Me. George €. G:vu’l‘i;, ?ire:ur ;m::; Oepartment of Public Warks fur 3 l0-foot closed road section on grading, fncluding tha stripping of top sofl, i’m— Pollutfan Cantral T
Bertcl.rltaning b tenirg 5 Ired f ding or buflding permit e . Rl
ouvini e L 301 Jefferson Bufiding s 5-11{.&:: right=of-wiy will ba required for any grading ng O e e
ao | Towson, Marylard 21204 application.

i Uivizlen of Afp

Poliution, B,

{mant control
%0 be reviewed and approved p dravings will ba necessary

rior to the racerding of
the Fssvance of any grading and bullding permits.s o e PO

formation may be obrer
£ d
21Eimore County Departmant of n.:;::
b 1 RE1 Item #48 (April - October Cycle 1971)
Property Owner: P.T. Lemno

n
Location: S/ Cor. Selford Rd. & Cedar Ave,

Cedar Avenve {5 an existing County Road, which shall ultimately
be improved to local collector standards, Highway frprovements to this

Fire hydra
Hater: Fl 5 nts for the
site, including curb and gutter, sidewslks und entrancus {n accordance with Haters locaioordange with Baltimace Comniy Sesngsint® 7€ FeRUIred und snal) bo
| th standards of the Baltimore County Department of Public Works for Publfc watar f n aned At Untervals of 500 fact far apectiols. [PC My@rants shal) be
AL B SR b-foot closed road section on 1+ 60-foot right-of-way will be required for any Srogisets ar faciifties can be extended to benefit this uruved rosg, partnants
J .0d Zoningt Re EN Lo ] 0
] ﬂi:rlcn nc!!I Sector: Southwestern grading or bullding per=!it application.

No, Acresi 12,17

4nd 300 feet for .1, alang

Streets required within this property must ba fmoroved in
accordance with tha standards of the Cepartment of Public Works for 4
local cailestor.

Supplementary fre by
system miy be required for adequ

A secand reans f

r:rlﬂh mﬂ"mwwm““ Vo i *FaceRss 13 required for the
: ate protection, Flabmun width to :
e P v DS tey ¥sure passage of Fire Deparr,

site,

The Zonfng Advisary Committee has reviewad the alins
wubmitted with the above referenced petition and has mide
DR RANEST an on site fleld 1nspectfon of the prope.ty. Tha following

commants are a result of this review and fnspection,

he roads throy,

gh site shall be 30 f,
The proposed private i ment equipment, ol eet to
Baltimore Cit P G impravement myust be reviewed by the pene.
Storm Orainsy

¥, Water Division for adequacy of water suppiy.

¥hen pullein parking s designed for both sfees of roaduay,
tance from curb to curb of the PArking area shall be 64 fomy
£

A

the minimum dis

The Petitioner must provide necessary drairage facilities

(temporary or permanent) to prewent cresting uny Auisances or damiges to

adjacent properties, especfally by the concentration of surfaie waters,

Correction of any problem which may result, due to improper grading or

+ {mproper installatien of drainage facilities, would be the full responsibility

of the Petitionar,

BOARD OF

Service within the sfte fr
:::ordang;:.vhh the Baltimare County Buflding,
o odas. service connection to the mater shall be {n accords

¢ e h
The standards of the Baltimora County Depsrtment of Public Uﬂm:.- .

om the public system must he fn

The subject property s presently an unimproved tract
SUSTAIAL of land, with the property to the narth & public land site
LLOMMINT used a3 & park and elemantary 3chool. The property to the

west {3 (mproved with residences; tha property te the esst
fmproved with residences. These resfdences are 10 to 30 years

5. Pttt
Curd shala be L4 fear

 parkin
L 9 80 0% side only, the distence from curh to

Sanitary Sewers

The ownor snal) &
e
requl remnts of the jg1 Life S::'-'Nlr:n to comly with a1

Coce mhen cony oty Corc, 1957 20alicasie
» uetion plany o mieel 1257 editicn, and the Fy
v fn good repair, The th {5 bounded Public drainage facilities are requlred for any off site proparcy, TPHIE S0ty sever Fociities are requlred to sorve this "o sutmitreg e Prevantion
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for approva

fnsofar as concrete curb and gutter are concarnad, Cedar
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with curb and gutter,

accordsnce with the standards of the Baltimare County Department of Public
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The
adverse effec
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exceat for connection to public sarftary seweraga located therain, ANl private
and/or on site sewcrage must confeom vwith the Baltimore County Plumbing Code
and/or the Joint Interim Palfcy af the Baltimore Couaty Department of Public
Works and the Baltimore County ilumbing Code, 23 applicable,

subject plan ang an fns,

5 %o the State
0On sfte drafnsge facilities serving only areas within the site

do not require construction under 3 County contract, Such facilities
are considured private and therefore must conform to the County Plumbing and
Bullding Cades.
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ting zaning coulq
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of the State, No change can be autharixed for the course or cross-section

T
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¥ the st without a permit from the State Department of Water Resources. 3 pmant of this property s subject to , PLICIA
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Y This site has frontage on Salford Road and Cedar Avenue, this site which would be {nundated by a7 50-yes e i Lansgowne Sr, 1260 157¢
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| Salford Road 15 an existing County Road, which shall Steta germix for any change fn cairss or crofsmaciion sremsil, BRI o O i
5, . n existing Loun'y A i ired for the 50-yesr plain {neluding
uitimately be {mprovad te Jocal collector stindards, rights-of-uay will ba require -ye

Fut,

Zuture Conse,
Highway fmyrovements to this site, including curb and gutter,

frea board, Public water and sewars are ava

Stat.,
ble to the site. tagtus
Lanzdawne Jr, Unda
Air Pollution Commentss Tha bufl Lansdowng § Aay i
Sedinant Control: uilding or buf1dfngs on this sit o Add- A, 12
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Develogmant of this property through stripping, grading ang

stabfl{zation could result in @ sediment pollution prodlem, dimaging
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ray 18, 1571 Hay 18, 1971

Edward D. Hardesty { <
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PN o T Eats ta Since thera are no commsrcial facilities in tha fnmediate vicinity, it To. At O IVSR L Hyars;
Lart oo ] = e would appear that some commercial would be advantageous to serve the ared FROM:  C. Richard Yoore - (
nclay Elem. Add'n, or Add'n. or 400 1972-73 197374 rnsml,-n“ witiut affecting che capacities of the raeds fn the vicinity SUBJECT: 1tens 48, 52 & 53 - Cycls Zoning
New Halathorpe Elem, greatlys Property Owners: 4B-P.T. Leswon; 52-Chesapeake Homes Inc.; 53-High Hill Realty
- v Selford Ave, ares /
There are three petitions for rezoning {n this general areat BUILOTHUS ENCTHEER'S OFFICEY 4B-DR 5.5 to DR 16 ¢ BL - 52-0f 10.5 & 5.5 to OR 16 = 53-DR 5.5 to DR 16 v [
Vs vt deEmon Petitionar to comply with all applicable reqnlremcﬂ«: qfsh::‘m:o 3 [ Z E
2. Chesspeake Homes, Tnc. County: Bufldfng Codo and reguistionss See multipiniassupancies Jection: 100, Since the three items Iisted sbove ore contiguous, it would not 3, / e
3 nigh M1l Realty, Inc. #nd Business. Occupancies Section Lok, be proper to discuss each site individuslly. ~ U
Toral: 80,81 Ac, ZONTNG: ABHINISTRATION DIVISTON: The three petitions consist of B4 acrec of DR 5.5 and (0,5 zoniua, /
which can be expected to generate 4200 trips per day, As proposed, the DR L
Under the existing zoning we vee 3 possihle yleld of approx, 1t would appropriste at this tima to siy that there sre "‘”:, < 16 lard will generate 9300 trips and the 7 acres of BL will generate 3600 P \
283 eloentary pupils, A change to sportment zomirg could yleld pelttions that Ane- eontiquet B el eh e e trips ¢ day. OF the 9300 trips, 1400 will be comercially oriented, therefore ~ -\
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22 to 176 Sr, vf. pupfls. The high rance assures that all 3 bedroom the existing streats, with the axception of Selford Road, {moassable, The 5
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st OF e onesios @ From THE oFFIcE o)
GECRGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR, & ASSOCIATES, INC.
FNGINEERS
P.0, BOX 6825, TOWSON, MD, 21204

Description to Ancompany Zoning April 14, 1971
Petition Reclassification from

R6 (DR5.5) Zone tr, BL Zone

(P.T. Lemmon: Selford-Relay Tract)

Beginning for the same #c a point on the southwest side of Selford

Road at a point distant 225,06 fect southcasterly from the i ion of the
south:adt sido of Francis Avenue and the southwest side of Selford Roa.:

said point of begiuning also being on the existing zoning line between R10
{DK3, 5) zone and I'6 (DR5.5) zone; thence from said place of beginning,
binding on said zoning line South 40° 41° 30" West 302.66 fect to the western=
most right of way line of Metiopolitan Boulevard, as shown on State Roads
Commission Flats Noa, 34577 and 34578, thence binding on said right of way
line the seven following courses and distances viz: [1) South 447 421 45" East
259. 16 fcat, (2) South 41° S0 37" East 16077 feet, (3) South 37* 28' 07" East
214,33 (cet, (4) South 31° 02' 45" East 107.20 feet, {5) South 25° 08" 43" Eust
213.87 feet, (6) South 38° 49° 357 Eawt 221,07 fee: and {7) South 26° 35" 49°
Fast 14,59 feet to the north right-of-way Line of Cedar Avenve, a8 shows on
State Roads Commisaion Plat No. 34579, thence binding on said right-of-way
Line North 62° 27' 34" East [7u.4a iret 10 the center line of proposed Relay
Road, thence biuding on raia center hine of said road the {.-» following lines
izt (1) Maeth 267 477 46 West 230 feet, (21 by a line curving to the right
haviag a radius of 2403.43 fewt for the distance of 50,40 feet, said arc being
eubtended by a chord beariay North 27° 30 17" Wust 80,40, (3) North 267
321 46" West 384,45 (ce., (4) by 4 line curving to the right having a radius

of 120 f+a1, for the distance of 140,96 feet, said arc being sublended by a

S1LL05

CERTVIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towson, {Aarpland

District. /3_.'7'{’_. Datc of Fosting. JQQE._Z 2972
vones tor: _ APPEAL oo

potitioner: e To LEMHOO .

Location of property:. SM...eﬂ_!‘.ﬂfﬁ_...g‘dlﬂ Aﬁe"

tion l‘,"/i L SErd L4
€)] s 7 A 2_AL w: 2
T el

Focted by .nélﬁ-./ ekl . N Date of \eturn. Juw £ /-

Petitioner: . L. 7e. AEHHAL.
Locaton ot property: S K/ Eake. o CEdAn. AUE.. Adid SELFond 2d

Description to Accumpany Zoning April 14, 1971
Petition Reclassification from o 3

R6 (DR5,5) Zone w0 BL Zone

(P.T. Lemmon; Sclford-Relay Tract)

chord bearing North 7006 16" Eact 132,99 feetand (5) North 40° 45' 20"
East 27,16 feet to the southwest side of Selford Road, thence binding on said

side of sa:d Road North 49° 14" 40" West 519.50 feot to the place of beginning.

Containing 7. 14 Acres of land more or less,

E ] = Snws ® R IR

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsen, Marylsnd

pusries. £2. 7 Dete of prating ST L4 T/
Pasied far: Z’MSVE’@#}EU

; FROM THE OFFICE ‘*s
WILLIAM STI:PHEN!. JR. & ASSOCIATES, INC,

NE|
P:o. nox suzs, TOWSON, MD, 21204

Description to Accompany Zoning April 14,
Petitlon Reclassification from

R6{D.R,5.5) Zone to D,R, 16 Zone

P,T, Lemmon Selford Relay Tract

Beginning for the same on the southwest side of Selford Road »t

a poiut distant 744,56 feet h arly frora the | ion of the south-

east side of Francis Avenue and the southwest side of Selford Road, said
point of beginning also Leing the intersection of the sos hwest side of Selford
Road and the center line of proposed Relay Road and running thence binding
©on the southwest side of Salford Road South 49° 14! 40" East 889,71 feet:
thence along a curve ta tie right with a radius of 25 feet for a distance of
48.23 feet, said curve being subtended by a chord bearing South 5° 581 28"
West 4110 foet; thence binding un the nosth side of Cedar Avenue South b1°
15" 24" Weat 107,94 fect; thence North 29° 05' 50" West 188.96 feet, South

6C2 54" 10" West 100.00 feet and South 29° 05' 50" East 153, :2 feet to the

north right-of-way line of Cedar Avenue as shown on State k3ads Commiss.on

of Mazyland S.R.C, Plat No. 3457%: thence binding un said notin right-of~way

line South 68° 27" 34" West 206.00 fect to the center line of proposed Relay

Road; thence binding on said center line the five following courscs and disiances,

viz: first North 28° 27' 45" West 230.00 feet, second along a curve to the right

with a radius of 2403.43 ‘ect for a distance of 30,40 feet, said curve being
subtended by a chord bearing North 27° 30" 17" West 80,40 (eet, third North
Z6° 32! 46" Wear 384,85 feat, fourth along a curve t> the right with a radius

of 120. 00 feet for a distance of 140,96 feet, said curve being subtended by a

-

FUNCTION Jop 1 Original

Descriptions checked and
outline plotted on map

Petition number added to
outline

Denied

tion of Sigas{D) B/5_ . Su/find B, Ja’b/—?’i-s aF PR avelES JUF-

/s OF SE/Fend .. 53 - 5.0F Faaetis AED. 'i/_i..ff SELford R

. 2T A &.@aum

Granted by
ZC, BA, CC, CA

Posted by /(;4&&. m__ tais of return SET_ 24 }’(7,

Reviewed by: Ruvised Plana;
Change in outline or description___Yes

——No

Previous cas Map #

Degcriptiou to Accompany Zoning April 14, 1971
etition Reclassification frem 2=

R6 (D.R.5.5) Zone to DR, 16 Zone

P.T. Lewimon Selford Relay Tract

chord bearing North 7* 06' 16" East 132,99 feet and {ith North 40° 45F 20
East 27,16 feet to the place of boginning.

Containing 5.03 Acros of land, more or less.

i Mﬂc‘ !Mld!nl
1 \l. Chesag
Tnun, Maryland 21204

'lcnr Patition hes been received and accepted for filing
ey of

amounr_70.90

WHITE - casmEn FINK - AGENCY.
No. 72-01-R - Appeal costr - Froperty of P, T. Lemmon
S§/W Cor. Cedar Ave. k Selford oad
13th mm Zoning Fund - Vivian A, Strombzrg, Sec'y.
5616 Friendship Road
S S sui 19 73oCwe




LOCATION:
ACere“sertive an Selfard Hoad.
! TUURSDAY,
(T

TOWSON, MDY, Septesber § UL
i s PUBLIC HEARING: Rowr 106, -
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION TO CERTIFY, that the annoxed advertisoment was Crmy O ok, T CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
3 ;
jublished in THE JEFFESONIAN, 3 weekly newspaper printed The  Zoning 5 ; ;
BALTIMGRE COUNTY. MD.. S8p%e 15, .19 71 i o TSI 1 BALTIMORG COUNTY. MD.. 500%. 1L, .19
4 publishis n. Baltimore County, Md, omcecioceech iy, Covaty, wil bl 4 . .
THIS IS TO CERITEY. That the annexe advertisoment vas r:“rr'_'."' e e 1rd published In- Towson, Baltimars Coanty, MA. ""'Ta.\u THIS iS TO CLATIFY, That the araexed advertisement was
N District of - $ajmeny Prom 8
. i A Fsosxiveoreers before s, s e L ul 1ed i E B, cekly nows) rintee o
published in THE TIMES, o weekly nowapaper printed and published AT 1) gy R af une tine before the___30uh ;: ::':' miow il 1. and ':: published in THE TIMES,  weekly paper printed and published
im0 000 of tand i
in Daltimore County. Md.. once in each of Ono 2,5ty “,"dﬁmn:‘u day of entesbor 2 19..71, the it publication Thineath B ‘n Baltimoro Counly, Md., ance in earh of  ann
~ iersedion. o e e
suscossive woelss bofore the 30T ‘u""-'_-'“-:_-':-_-;_".'.“'.’, Slea appearing on the.  9th day of Sentumber. ... ueevssive wooks belors the 3082
beag e Pegiasing aise . X
dapel  Bapm, L1971 . the fant publication et '1"-':'..“:‘.‘_’.“",,,-:," 1971 1 day of LELS . 1871 the tirar publication
1 S b = appoaring on the 984 ga, of  apt 197
atpearing on the [L58 .. s THE JEFE) NIAY, appoating on day o .
i KL Vs el
~ B e
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basis. The center of the tract is precl
Aellings by reason of the necessary ressrvation for the atorm drain,

area,
The rugged topography, the woodsd nature and the location directly opposite
The fel ey Elebestary Bnosl coabine to make this spacific portion of the

tract more desirsble for spartments than for the shop;ing center. This
section is petitioned to te re-soned DR-16, This petition aske that ths lswel
umrooded portion of the iract, backing up to the ultimately hesvily-travelled
Hetropolitan Goulsvard, and steeply below the high ranped redesigned Cedar
Avenus bs resoned H-L for the develom.iwct of the and badly-besdsd
convenienos center.

A study of the entim: tract, its shape, ita below-grade relationship to
the confining satreetu on the thres open sides, its meverance by a
centered stcrm drain reservition, 1ta service by & public sswer only at

the lowest point of Me are factors which
combine to clearly prove sp ERROR in the present DR 5.5 ioning and which

said forces fully preclude ‘e development of the land FRIVATZLY,

“upjorting Statement, ms Fart of
Fetition, Dated 14 April 1571, To
lezene Approcimately Twelve Acres
of Unimproved Land, Lying bBetwsen
Selford Roid and Metrojoldtan
Eoulevard and Fronting on Cedar
Avenus, Relay, Ealtimore County,
Maryland..---caned by F. T,
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New Census Trend: Bulging Generation
U.S. Population Distribution by Age, 1970

THE NEW YORK TIMLS, SATURDAY, NOVEMBER
— = T——

By JACK

Spec’sl 1o The Kew York Times
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